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GENERAL NOTES SEPARATE CONTRACTS: L 3 29
O 2 = O
1. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES FOUND IN THE PLANS, DETAILS AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH CONSTRUCTION. INCLUDING. BUT NOT LIMITED TO: (D m O L
2. CONTRACTOR SHALL BEAR RESPONSIBILITY FOR VERIFYING COMPLIANCE OF SHOP DRAWINGS WITH THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS PRIOR TO ORDERING MATERIALS OR BEGINNING 8 §
FABRICATION. SECURITY AND TELECOMMUNICATIONS : THE OWNER SHALL CONTRACT WITH SEPARATE FIRMS N O
3. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATING ALL WORK INCLUDED IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. ALL CORRESPONDENCE FROM THE SUBCONTRACTORS TO PROVIDE SECURITY AND TELECOMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT AND INSTALLATION. GENERAL L O O
SHALL BE THROUGH THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE BOXES AND CONDUIT AS INDICATED IN THESE DRAWINGS. < Y
4. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR COMPLYING WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODES AND STATUTES, WHETHER SPECIFICALLY REFERENCED BY THE PLANS OR NOT. FURNITURE: FURNITURE INDICATED IN PLAN SHALL BE PROVIDED BY THE OWNER UNLESS Z — ":
5. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING ALL REQUIRED PERMITS AND SECURING REQUIRED INSPECTIONS. OTHERWISE NOTED. THE OWNER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SETTING THE FURNITURE IN g
PLACE. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATING FURNITURE
6. BUILDING SIGNAGE IS TO BE PROVIDED UNDER SEPARATE CONTRACT BY OTHERS. DELIVERY, ENSURING ADEQUATE CLEARANCES, AND MAKING FINAL UTILITY CONNECTIONS, IF
7. GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING ALL SIGNAGE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT (A.D.A.), ICC/ANSI A117.1-2009, AND THE LATEST ANY.
EDITION OF THE NORTH CAROLINA BUILDING CODE
8. ALL MATERIALS ARE TO BE NEW UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. PLOT DATE:
9. ANY DEFECTIVE WORK AND ANY DAMAGE RESULTING THEREFROM SHALL BE REPAIRED AT NO COST TO THE OWNER 12/05/2024
ISSUED:
10. ALTHQUGH THESE DRAWINGS ARE DRAWN TO SCALE, NO DIMENSIONS ARE TO BE DETERMINED BY SCALING THE DRAWINGS. ANY QUESTIONS OR DISCREPANCIES ARE TO BE 12/05/2024
BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT. FOR CONSTRUCTION
11. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR REMOVING AND LEGALLY DISPOSING OF ALL REFUSE FROM THE PROJECT. Rev.| Date Description
12. NO SMOKING WILL BE PERMITTED INSIDE THE PROJECT AREA.
13. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE BLOCKING AS REQUIRED TO SUPPORT ALL CONTRACTOR-SUPPLIED AND OWNER-SUPPLIED WALL-HUNG EQUIPMENT OR CASEWORK. CONFIRM
LOCATIONS WITH OWNER PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.
14. THE ADJACENT SITE MAY BE OCCUPIED BY THE PUBLIC DURING CONSTRUCTION. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR. SHALL TAKE ALL PRECAUTIONS NECESSARY TO SAFEGUARD THE
HEALTH AND WELFARE OF THE PUBLIC. ALL REQUIRED MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL BE KEPT CLEAR AND ACCESSIBLE AT ALL TIMES.
15. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL THOROUGHLY REVIEW MANUFACTURER'S LITERATURE AND SHOP DRAWINGS FOR ALL FIXTURES AND/OR EQUIPMENT (WHETHER PROVIDED BY
THE OWNER, TENANT OR CONTRACTOR) PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN FOR UTILITIES. CONFIRM ANY DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF WORK DRAWN BY: APPROVED:
PJA EJG
16. LABEL ALL FIRE-RATED WALLS ABOVE CEILING AS REQUIRED BY NC BUILDING CODE 2018, SECTION 703.7. SUGGESTED WORDING: " - HR RATED FIRE AND/OR SMOKE BARRIER.
PROTECT ALL OPENINGS." PRC;J‘:»EOC(-)I—ZNO.: RECORD
17. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE KNOX BOX, IF REQUIRED BY LOCAL JURISDICTION CONTENTS:
COVER SHEET
SHEET:




BUILDING CODE SUMMARY

ACCESSIBILITY PARKING
(SECTION 1106) (SEE CIVIL)
LOT OR TOTAL # OF PARKING SPACES # OF ACCESSIBLE SPACES PROVIDED TOTAL # ACCESSIBLE
PARKING AREA [ REQUIRED PROVIDED

PROVIDED 96" SPACES 132" SPACES

TOTAL
PLUMBING FIXTURE REQUIREMENTS
(TABLE 2902. 1)
USE WATERCLOSETS URINALS LAVATORIES SHOWERS/| DRINKING FOUNTAINS
MALE| FEMALE| UNISEX MALE | FEMALE | UNISEX | TUBS [ REGULAR| ACCESSIBLE

EXISTING

NEW 1 1

REQUIRED 1 1 * *

**NOTE: PER NCPC 410.2, DRINKING FOUNTAINS SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED FOR AN OCCUPANT LOAD OF 30 OR FEWER

SPECIAL APPROVALS

SPECIAL APPROVAL: (Local Jurisdiction, Department of Insurance, OSC, DPI, DHHS, etc. describe below )
(NOT APPLICABLE)

2018 APPENDIX B o o 5 5
BUILDING CODE SUMMARY FOR ALL COMMERCIAL PROJECTS STORY DESCRIPTION AND BLDG AREA TABLE 506.2* | AREA FOR FRONTAGE ALLOWABLE FLOOR AREA OR
NO. USE PER AREA INCREASE 13 UNLIMITED 23
(EXCEPT FOR 1 AND 2- FAMILY DWELLINGS AND TOWNHOUSES) ( :g%‘:m
1 | BUSINESS (B) 311 9,000 9,000
NAME OF PROJECT:  NEW SCALE HOUSE FOR BLACKBURN SOLID WASTE FACILITY
ADDRESS: 4017 ROCKY FORD ROAD NEWTON, NC ZIP CODE: 28658
PROPOSED USE: NEW SCALE HOUSE CONTROL ROOM
OWNER OR AUTHORIZED AGENT: client PHONE: client phone E-MAIL: client emalil ]
) Frontage area increases from Section 506.3 are computed thus:
OWNED BY: W CITY/COUNTY L) PRIVATE LI STATE a. Perimeter which fronts a public way or open space having 20 feet minimum width = (F)
CODE ENFORCEMENT JURISDICTION: L) CITY B COUNTY_ [ STATE b. Total Building Perimeter = (P)
c. Ratio (F/P) = (F/P)
d. W = Minimum width of public way = (W)
CONTACT: EDMUND J. GONTRAM Ill, AIA°- GONTRAM ARCHITECTURE INC. & Percent of frontage increasely = 100[F/P—025]x W30=___ (%)
2 Unlimited area applicable under conditions of Section 507.
DESIGNER: FIRM NAME LICENSE# TELEPHONE # E-MAIL 3 Maximum Building Area = total number of stories in the building x D (maximum?3 stories) (506.2).
4 The maximum area of open parking garages must comply with Table 406.5.4.
ARCHITECT: GONTRAM ARCHITECTURE INC. EDMUND J. GONTRAM Iil, AIA 777 (919) 876-5331 eddie@gontramarchitecture.com 3 Frontage increase is based on the unsprinklered area value in Table 506.2.
CIVIL: (NOT APPLICABLE) (NOT APPLICABLE)
ELECTRICAL: ATLANTEC ENGINEERS MATTHEW C. BRILEY, PE 048828 (919) 571-1111 matthew@atlantecengineers.com
FIRE ALARM: (NOT APPLICABLE) (NOT APPLICABLE) ALLOWABLE HEIGHT
PLUMBING: ATLANTEC ENGINEERS JAMES B. DELPAPA JR, PE 22035 (919) 571-1111 jim@atlantecengineers.com
MECHANICAL: ATLANTEC ENGINEERS PATRICK J. MCCABE, PE 051195 (919) 571-1111 patrick@atlantecengineers.com ALLOWABLE SHOWN ON PLANS CODE REFERENCE!
SPRK-STNDP:  (NOT APPLICABLE) (NOT APPLICABLE) H= 40 12FT
STRUCTURAL: RoOSS LINDEN ENGINEERS PC  BRIAN M. ROSS, PE 25539 (919) 832-5680 brian@rosslinden.com BUILDING HEIGHT IN FEET (TABLE 504.3} __
RET.WAL>5'H: (NOT APPLICABLE) (NOT APPLICABLE) BUILDING HEIGHT IN STORIES ( TABLE 504.4) S22 1
OTHER: (NOT APPLICABLE) (NOT APPLICABLE)
! Provide code reference if theé‘Shown on Plans’ quantity is not based on Table 504.3 or 504.4.
2 The maximum height of air traffic control towers must comply with Table 412.3.1.
2018 NC BUILDING CODE: M NEW BUILDING [J ADDITION [J RENOVATION [ Ist TIME INTERIOR COMPLETION * The maximum height of open parking garages must comply with Table 406.5.4.
[J SHELL/CORE [J PHASED CONSTRUCTION - SHELL/CORE
2018 NC EXISTING BUILDING CODE: [J PRESCRIPTIVE [ REPAIR [J CHAPTER 14 FIRE PROTECTION REQUIREMENTS
[J ALTERATION -LEVEL L] HISTORIC PROPERTY L[] CHANGE OF USE
BUILDING FIRE RATING DETAIL # DESIGN # DESIGN # DESIGN #
CONSTRUCTED: (date) CURRENT OCCUPANCY(S) (Ch.3) ELEMENT SEPARATION o | o AND FORRATED | FORRATED | FOR RATED
RENOVATED:  (date) PROPOSED OCCUPANCY(S) (Ch.3) B DISTANCE Q (W? " SHEET# | ASSEMBLY |PENETRATION |  JOINTS
FEET =
OCCUPANCY CATEGORY (Table 1604.5): Current: II Proposed: I (FEET) REDUCTION)
STRUCTURAL FRAME-
INCLUDING: COLUMNS,
SCOPE OF WORK: GIRDERS, AND TRUSSES
NEW 311 SQUARE FOOT BUILDING FOR SCALE CONTROL ROOM BEARING WALLS
EXTERIOR
NORTH 0
EAST 0
WEST 0
SOUTH 0
INTERIOR N/A
NONBEARING WALLS AND PARTITIONS
EXTERIOR WALLS
NORTH N/A
EAST N/A
WEST N/A
BASIC BUILDING DATA souTH NA
CONSTRUCTIONTYPE: [ 1A [ I-A A O 1v [ VA RO WA LLS AT PARTITIONS
FLOOR CONSTRUCTION-
OB 0O I-B U MI-B B VB INCLUDING SUPPORTING BEAMS AND
JOISTS. N/A
. FLOOR CEILING ASSEMBLY N/A
SPRINKLERS: LJ NO [J PARTIAL LJYES [J NFPA 13 [ NFPA 13R [J NFPA 13D COLUMNS SUPPORTING FLOORS N/A
STANDPIPES: LJNO [JYES CLASS: Ul Onm Om OWET U DRY ROOF CONSTRUCTION-
FIRE DISTRICT: 1 NO [ YES FLOOD HAZARD AREA: [ NO [ YES AN D T ING 0
SPECIAL INSPECTIONS REQUIRED:  NO ROOF CEILING ASSEMBLY N/A
COLUMNS SUPPORTING ROOF N/A
GROSS BUILDING AREA TABLE SHAFT ENCLOSURES - EXIT N/A
SHAFTS ENCLOSURES- OTHER N/A
FLOOR EXISTING (SQ. FT.) NEW (SQ. FT.) SUB-TOTAL CORRIDOR SEPARATION N/A
4TH FLOOR OCCUPANCY/FIRE BARRIER SEPARATION | N/A
3RD FLOOR PARTY/FIREWALL SEPARATION N/A
IND FLOOR SMOKE BARRIER SEPARATION N/A
1ST FLOOR 311 SMOKE PARTITION N/A
TENANT/DWELLING UNIT/
S 311 SLEEPING UNIT SEPARATION N/A
TOTAL INCIDENTAL USE SEPARATION N/A
PROJECT AREA: 31 SF * INDICATE SECTION NUMBER PERMITTING REDUCTION.
ALLOWABLE AREA PERCENTAGE OF WALL OPENINGS CALCULATIONS

PRIMARY OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION(S):

ACCESSORY OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION(S):
INCIDENTAL USES (TABLE 509):
SPECIAL USES (CHAPTER 4- List code sections):
SPECIAL PROVISIONS (CHAPTER 5 -List code sections):

ASSEMBLY: 00 A1 OO A2
BUSINESS |
EDUCATIONAL

FACTORY:

HIGH-HAZARD:

MERCANTILE
RESIDENTIAL:
STORAGE:

L
O
L
INSTITUTIONAL: [J
O
L
L

|

F-1 Moderate

[0 A3 OO A4 A5

L F-2Low

H-1 (Detonate) L1 H-2 (Deflagrate) [ H-3 (Combust) [1 H-4 (Health) [1 H-5 (HPM)
[-1  Condition L1 1 [J 2

[-2  Condition L1 1 [J 2

I3 Condition LI 1 LJ 20113 0J4015

14

LJR-1 I R2
[J S-1 Moderate 1 S-2 Low [ High-Piled

[0 R-3 O R4

[ Parking Garage L1 Open[J Enclosed [J Repair Garage
UTILITY AND MISCELLANEOUS [

MIXED OCCUPANCY:

B NO LJYES

SEPARATION Hr.
EXCEPTION

[J NON-SEPARATED MIXED OCCUPANCY (508.3)

The required type of construction for the building shall be determined by applying the height and area
limitations for each of the applicable occupancies to the entire building. The most restrictive type of
construction, so determined, shall apply to the entire building.

[ SEPARATED MIXED OCCUPANCY (508.4) - SEE BELOW FOR AREA CALCULATIONS
For each story, the area of the occupancy shall be such that the sum of the ratios of the actual floor area of each use
divided by the allowable floor area for each use shall not exceed 1.

ACTUAL AREA OF OCCUPANCY A

ACTUAL AREA OF OCCUPANCY B

+

ALLOWABLE AREA OF OCCUPANCY A ALLOWABLE AREA OF OCCUPANCY B <1
+ <1
+ <1

FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE ( FEET) | DEGREE OF OPENINGS PROTECTION| ALLOWABLE AREA | ACTUAL SHOWN ON PLANS
FROM PROPERTY LINES (TABLE 705.8) %) %)
>30FT (ALL SIDES) UP, USP NO LIMIT

LIFE SAFETY SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS

EMERGENCY LIGHTING:

EXIT SIGNS:

FIRE ALARM:

SMOKE DETECTION SYSTEMS:
CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTION:

LJ NO B YES
LJ NO B YES
B NO [J YES

B NO [J YES

B NO [J YES

[ PARTIAL

ENERGY SUMMARY

ENERGY REQUIREMENTS:

The following data shall be considered minimum and any special attribute required to meet the energy code shall also be provided.
Each designer shall furnish the required portions of the project information for the plan data sheet. If performance method, state the
annual energy cost for the standard reference design versus the annual energy cost for the proposed design

EXISTING BUILDING ENVELOPE COMPLIES WITH CODE: [[J NO [ YES (the remainder of this section is not applicable)
EXEMPT BUILDING: [J NO [ YES (provide code or statutory reference)

CLIMATE ZONE: LI 3A B 4A [ 5A

METHOD OF COMPLIANCE:
[ ENERGY CODE - PERFORMANCE
[ ASHRAE 90.1 - PERFORMANCE

If "other" specify source here

B ENERGY CODE - PRESCRIPTIVE
[ ASHRAE 90.1 - PRESCRIPTIVE

[1 OTHER

THERMAL ENVELOPE (Prescriptive method only)

ROOF/CEILING ASSEMBLY (each assembly)
DESCRIPTION OF ASSEMBLY

SHINGLES OVER ICE/WATER SHIELD OVER EXTERIOR
SHEATHING. BATT INSULATION IN ATTIC

U-VALUE OF TOTAL ASSEMBLY 025

R-VALUE OF INSULATION R-38

SKYLIGHTS IN EACH ASSEMBLY N/A
U-VALUE OF SKYLIGHT N/A

TOTAL SQUARE FOOTAGE OF SKYLIGHTS IN EACH ASSEMBLY N/A

EXTERIOR WALLS (each assembly) CMU VENEER OVER AIR BARRIER OVER SHEATHING OVER
DESCRIPTION OF ASSEMBLY 2x6 STUDS. BATT INSULATION. 5/8" GYPSUM WALLBOARD

U-VALUE OF TOTAL ASSEMBLY .045

R-VALUE OF INSULATION R-20

OPENINGS (windows or doors with glazing)
U-VALUE OF ASSEMBLY 32

SOLAR HEAT GAIN COEFFICIENT 33

PROJECTION FACTOR :375

DOOR R-VALUES 15

WALLS BELOW GRADE (each assembly)
DESCRIPTION OF ASSEMBLY N/A

U-VALUE OF TOTAL ASSEMBLY

R-VALUE OF INSULATION

FLOORS OVER UNCONDITIONED SPACE (each assembly)
DESCRIPTION OF ASSEMBLY N/A

U-VALUE OF TOTAL ASSEMBLY

R-VALUE OF INSULATION

FLOORS SLAB ON GRADE (each assembly) 4" THicK 3000 PSI CONCRETE OVER 10 MIL VAPOR BARRIER OVER 4"

LIFE SAFETY PLAN REQUIREMENTS

LIFE SAFETY PLAN SHEET #: G103

EEEEEERREEEEEENEEEEE B B REREE B B N REREEN

Fire and/or smoke rated wall locations (Chapter 7)
Assumed and real property line locations
Exterior wall opening area with respect to distance to assumed property lines (705.8)

Location of emergency escape windows (1030)
The square footage of each fire area (202)
The square footage of each smoke compartment for Occupancy Classification I-2 (407.5)
Note any code exceptions or table notes that may have been utilized regarding the items above.

Occupancy Use for each area as it relates to occupant load calculation. (Table 1004.1.2)
Occupant loads for each area

Exit sign locations (1013)

Exit access travel distances (1017)
Common path of travel distances (1006.2.1 & 1006.3.2(1))
Dead end lengths (1020.4)

Clear exit widths for each exit door
Maximum calculated occupant load capacity each exit door can accommodate based on egress width (1005.3)
Actual occupant load for each exit door

A separate schematic plan indicating where fire rated floor/ceiling and/or roof structure is provided for
purposes of occupancy separation.

Location of doors with panic hardware (1010.1.10)
Location of doors with delayed egress locks and the amount of delay (1010.1.9.7)
Location of doors with electromagnetic egress locks (1010.1.9.8)
Location of doors equipped with hold-open devices

DESCRIPTION OF ASSEMBLY COMPACTED STONE BASE
U-VALUE OF TOTAL ASSEMBLY .0826
R-VALUE OF INSULATION not required
HORIZONTAL/VERTICAL REQUIREMENT
SLAB HEATED UNHEATED
STRUCTURAL DESIGN
DESIGN LOADS:
IMPORTANCE FACTORS: SNOW (Is)
SEISMIC (L)
LIVE LOADS: ROOF 20 PSF
MEZZANINE ~~ PSF
FLOOR 100  PSF
GROUND SNOW LOAD: 15 PSF
WIND LOAD: BASIC WIND SPEED 115 MPH (ASCE-7)
EXPOSURE CATEGORY

SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY UOALUB ECUD
Provide the following Seismic Design Parameters:
Risk Category (Table 1604.5) LI T LI 1T LI I LJ IV
Spectral Response Acceleration  Ss 0222 %g S; 009 9
Site Classification (ASCE 7) OAOBOCEDOEOTF
Data Source: [ Field Test [1 Presumptive [ Historical Data

Basic Structural System: [} Bearing Wall
L] Building Frame

[J Moment Frame

[J Dual w/Special Moment Frame
[J Dual w/Intermediate R/C or Special Steel
[ Inverted Pendulum

Analysis Procedure LI Simplified  [J Equiv. Lateral Force ~ Dynamic
Architectural, Mechanical, Components anchored? LI Yes No
LATERAL DESIGN CONTROL [ Earthquake LIWind
SOIL BEARING CAPACITIES
Field Test (provide copy of test report) psf
Presumptive Bearing Capacity psf

Pile size, type, and capacity

ACCESSIBLE DWELLING UNITS

MECHANICAL SYSTEMS, SERVICE SYSTEMS AND EQUIPMENT
(SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR MECHANICAL ENERGY CODE CALCULATIONS.)

(SECTION 1107) (NOT APPLICABLE)
ACCESSIBLE ACCESSIBLE TYPE A TYPE A TYPE B TYPE B TOTAL
UNITS UNITS UNITS UNITS UNITS UNITS ACCESSIBLE
REQUIRED PROVIDED REQUIRED PROVIDED REQUIRED PROVIDED UNITS PROVIDED

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM AND EQUIPMENT
(SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR ELECTRICAL ENERGY CODE CALCULATIONS.)

SINGLE EXIT ALLOWED (NCBC
1006.3.2). BUILDING OCCUPANT
LOAD IS LESS THAN 50 PEOPLE
AND MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE
IS LESS THAN 75 FEET.

g\@

Y

LIFE SAFETY PLAN LEGEND

BUSINESS (B) - 100 GROSS

AREA NAME
o~
NAME | SQUARE FOOTAGE
XX SF =
X OCC————— OCCUPANCY

&

<::| PATH OF EGRESS

EXISTING WALL MOUNTED
FIRE EXTINGUISHER

EXIT SIGN WITH
EMERGENCY LIGHTS

INTERIOR EMERGENCY
LIGHT

EXTERIOR EMERGENCY
LIGHT

OCCUPANT LOAD =4 PEOPLE
CLEAR WIDTH = 32 INCHES
LOAD CAPACITY =160
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FINISH SCHEDULE

TOILET ACCESSORY LEGEND

ROOM BASE NORTH EAST SOUTH WEST CEILING
NO. ROOM NAME |FLOOR| MAT'L WALL WALL WALL WALL CEILING HG NOTES
101 CONTROL ROOM VCT RUBBER | GWB-PTD | GWB-PTD | GWB-PTD | GWB-PTD | GWB-PTD 98"
102 CLOSET VCT RUBBER | GWB-PTD | GWB-PTD | GWB-PTD | GWB-PTD | GWB-PTD 98"
103 RESTROOM VCT RUBBER | GWB-PTD | GWB-PTD | GWB-PTD | GWB-PTD | GWB-PTD 98"
NOTE: NORTH, EAST, SOUTH AND WEST ARE BASED ON PLAN NORTH , EAST, SOUTH, AND WEST

GENERAL FINISH NOTES:

1. ALL NEW EXPOSED STRUCTURAL STEEL, MECHANICAL DUCTWORK. ELECTRICAL CONDUIT, ETC. IS TO BE PAINTED. COLOR TO BE CONFIRMED BY OWNER.

2. INTERIOR FINISHES SHALL NOT HAVE A FLAME SPREAD RATING EXCEEDING THAT ALLOWED FOR TYPE V-B CONSTRUCTION.

3. ALL FINISH MATERIALS TO BE INSTALLED IN STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS.

4. ALL FINISHES TO BE NEW UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

5.ALL GYPSUM WALL BOARD ( GWB) TO BE PAINTED. GWB IN RESTROOMS TO BE EPOXY PAINT

6. CONFIRM ALL FINISHES WITH OWNER, PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

ABBREVIATIONS:

GWB: GYPSUM WALLBOARD

PTD: PAINTED

VCT: VINYL COMPOSITION TILE

FINISH MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS
STANDARD EXCELON BY ARMSTRONG OR EQUAL, 2- COLOR PATTERN BY OWNER
4" HIGH BY ROPPE, JOHSONITE, ARMSTRONG OR EQUAL. COLOR BY OWNER
SHERWIN WILLIAMS OR EQUAL. COLOR AND SHEEN TO BE DETERMINED BY OWNER

VCT:
RUBBER BASE:
PAINT:

MARK | DESCRIPTION MODEL #

T1 P> | TOILET TISSUE DISPENSER BOBRICK B-6867

T2 P> | 18" GRABBAR (VERTICAL) BOBRICK B-6806.99 x 18

T3 P> | 42" GRAB BAR (HORIZONTAL) BOBRICK B-6806.99 x 42

T4 P> | 36" GRAB BAR (HORIZONTAL) BOBRICK B-6806.99 x 36

T5 P> | WALL MOUNTED PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER BOBRICK B-262

T6 P> | SOAPDISPENSER BY OWNER

T7 P> | COATHOOK BOBRICK B-542

T8 P | MIRROR BOBRICK B-165 2436

T9 P | RESTROOM SIGNAGE UNISEX/ACCESSIBLE, MEN/ACCESSIBLE AND
WOMEN/ACCESSIBLE. SEE DETAIL :

NOTES:

1. ALL TOILET ACCESSORIES MODEL NUMBERS IN THIS SCHEDULE ARE BASED ON BOBRICK WASHROOM EQUIPMENT. INC, UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE, AND SHALL COMPLY WITH ADA. ALL WALL MOUNTED ACCESSORIES SHALL NOT INTERFERE W/ REQUIRED CLEARANCES PER
2010 ADA STANDARDS FOR ACCESSIBLE DESIGN. EQUALS APPROVED BY TENANT/OWNER ARE ACCEPTABLE

2. ACCESSORY MOUNTING HEIGHT TO BE ADJUSTED AS REQUIRED TO COORDINATE WITH PLUMBING FIXTURES.

3. INSTALL FIRE RETARDANT TREATED WOOD OR METAL STUD BLOCKING FOR ALL WALL MOUNTED TOILET ACCESSORIES

PLAN NOTES:

1. EXTERIOR DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE FROM FACE OF CMU TO FACE OF CMU .

2.INTERIOR DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE FROM FACE OF NEW STUD TO FACE OF NEW STUD OR
CENTERLINE TO CENTERLINE

3.DIMENSIONS INDICATED AS "CLEAR" OR "CLR" ARE FROM FINISHED SURFACE TO FINISHED SURFACE.

4.DIMENSIONS INDICATED AS "MIN." OR "MINIMUM" ARE ABSOLUTE MINIMUM DIMENSIONS AND ARE NOT
TO BE DECREASED. DIMENSIONS INDICATED AS "MAX." OR "MAXIMUM" ARE ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM
DIMENSIONS AND ARE NOT TO BE INCREASED.

5.ALTHOUGH THESE DRAWINGS ARE DRAWN TO SCALE, NO DIMENSIONS ARE TO BE DETERMINED BY
SCALING THE DRAWINGS. ANY QUESTIONS OR DISCREPANCIES ARE TO BE BROUGHT TO THE
ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT.

10 LB. 4-A BC WALL MOUNTED FIRE
EXTINGUISHER. CONFIRM LOCATION

INTERIOR PARTITION SCHEDULE

NEW UNRATED INTERIOR PARTITION:

2X4 WOOD STUDS AT 16" 0.C. TO
2x4 WOOD STUDS STRUCTURE ABOVE, WITH ONE LAYER
. 5/8" GWB ON EACH SIDE. FINISH AS
S o I SCHEDULED. PROVIDE SOUND BATT
R / 5/8" GWB EACH SIDE. INSULATION (R-11 UNFACED BATT
1 SV WX INSULATION)
e SOUND BATT
B ! INSULATION
S vV—
NEW UNRATED INTERIOR PARTITION:
= 2x6 WOOD STUDS 2X6 WOOD STUDS AT 16" 0.C. TO
. , STRUCTURE ABOVE, WITH ONE LAYER
- / 5/6" GWB EACH SIDE. 5/8" GWB ON EACH SIDE. FINISH AS
< 18 SCHEDULED. PROVIDE SOUND BATT
L5 / SOUND BATT INSULATION (R-11 UNFACED BATT
2 Eg v/ INSULATION INSULATION)

0.63']

1. PARTITION TYPE #1 IS TYPICAL THROUGHOUT PROJECT, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

2. WHERE PARTITIONS OF VARIOUS THICKNESS MEET, MAINTAIN A FLUSH SURFACE ON THE SIDE WHERE
FACES ARE STRAIGHT AND CONTINUOUS, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

3. PARTITIONS IN ALL TOILET ROOMS TO HAVE WATER RESISTANT TYPE "X" GYPSUM BOARD IN THICKNESS
TO MATCH SCHEDULED.

EXTERIOR WALL SCHEDULE

WITH LOCAL FIRE MARSHAL

30x48 CLEAR FLOOR
AREA AT LAV

Jos] £
g - }
| - @r

e

) NEW EXTERIOR LOAD BEARING WALL:.
5/8" GYPSUM WALL 2x6 WOOD STUDS AT 16" 0.C., R-20
A BOARD UNFACED BATT INSULATION, 7/16" OSB
R.20 BATT INSULATION ( SEE STRUCTURAL) EXTERIOR
SHEATHING, AND TYVEK AR
- INFILTRATION BARRIER, 2" AIR GAP, 4"
/ 2x6 WOOD STUDS CMU VENEER
i 716" EXTERIOR
SHEATHING FINISH AS SCHEDULED
TYVEK AR INF.
L | BARRER
i
— MASONRY TIE
’-‘éa> "
— 2"AIRGAP
) d
=ﬁ 4" CMU VENEER
UL
A n n TRANSACTION DRAWER.
4501 ) \A601 / \A701/ QUIKSERV MODEL
. QST-625S WITH
28'-0 INTERCOM
9-8" 34" 3}-0" 9-4" 2-8" STAINLESS STEEL SHELF
M.O. M.O.
T —
o VA . — - >
7 A} - =
= i
® I 2
. o
RESTROOM 2 % | CONTROL ROOM

®)

13| _ 0"
8! _ 8"
M.O.

-
\As01)

60x56 CLEAR FLOOR

13| _ Ou

//l‘\\\

v

/
= 7
w |/
— |

NN
\

\

14"0“

-]
e

/

-
I
I

/
;<
s

|
V. -
CLdSET 4

[102] —{A |

4| _ 6“

2! _ 8"

AREA AT WATER CLOSET

6"

6"
6"

60 IN. DIA. TURNING
CIRCLE

1 |FLOOR PLAN

1/4" = 1'-0"

6"

7| _ 6"

6-612 |A]

16'

- Oll gl . 4" 2' - 8"
M.O.
n I STAINLESS STEEL SHELF
W TRANSACTION DRAWER.
QUIKSERV MODEL
QST-625S WITH
INTERCOM
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/1)
\es01)

RIDGE VENT ASPHALT SHINGLE ROOF

(64) LIN. FT. OF SOFFIT VENT = 320 SQ. IN. NET FREE AREA.

RIDGE VENT =20 SQ. IN. (MIN.) N.F.A. PER LINEAR FT.
(32) LIN. FT. OF RIDGE VENT =640 SQ. IN. NET FREE AREA.
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MENTS OF SERVICE AND AS SUCH
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ATTIC VENT CALCULATION S g 5100 UNICON DR. SUITE 103
SCALE HOUSE = — = PHONE. | 910.876.5331
747.43 SQ. FT. ATTICAREA  =2.4914 SQ FT. REQUIRED VENT AREA : eddie@gontramarchitecture.com
300 -OR- 358.77 SQ. IN. REQ'D VENT AREA = — .| — www.gontramarchitecture.com
CONTINUOUS SOFFIT VENT = 5.00 SQ. IN. (MIN.) N.F.A. PER LINEAR FT. & ;ﬁgj ig: - (© Copyright 2024
= ——— 1

960 SQ. IN. TOTAL ATTIC VENT AREA PROVIDED (MIN.)

5" / 12"

1]ROOF PLAN

1/4" =1'-0"

5/8" GYPSUM WALLBOARD. \A701/ \A701/ 2" SOFFIT

PAINTED. (TYPICAL) VENTILATION STRIP

REFLECTED CEILING PLAN LEGEND

——— HARDI PANEL SOFFIT (PAINTED)
PROVIDE BATTEN STRIPS AT
JOINTS

I i - ———— SURFACE MTD LIGHT
FIXTURE (TYP)

2 X 4 SURFACE MOUNTED
FLUORESCENT FIXTURE ,/ =

MECHANICAL
DIFFUSER i - i
MECHANICAL RETURN @
i _— T
PLOT DATE:

NEW SCALE HOUSE for

BLACKBURN SOLID WASTE FACILITY

| GWBPAINTED (TYP)

CATAWBA COUNTY
4017 ROCKY FORD RD NEWTON, NC 28658

CEILING HEIGHT - - 12/05/2024
ABOVE FINISHED ISSUED:
FLOOR 12/05/2024
FOR CONSTRUCTION
Rev. Date Description
TOILET EXHAUST FAN

-

GYPSUM CEILING,

NOTE: ITEMS SHOWN IN CEILING PLAN ARE FOR GENERAL
INFORMATION. SEE MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL DRAWN BY-

DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION BJA APEPSC()_?\,/ED:
2 |REFLECTED CEILING PLAN |
1/4" =1-0" 24002

CONTENTS:
ROOF PLAN,
REFLECTED
CEILING PLAN
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WINDOW SCHEDULE

MARK | WIDTH HEIGHT MATERIAL NOTES
A 8-8" 4-8 ANODIZED ALUMINUM 1" INSULATED GLASS
B 9-4" 4-8 ANODIZED ALUMINUM 1" INSULATED GLASS

DOOR FRAME FIRE HDW
MARK ROOM WIDTH HEIGHT THK | TYPE | MATERIAL FINISH MATERIAL FINISH RATING SET NOTES
101 CONTROL ROOM 3-0" 7-0" 13/4" A |HM PAINT HM PTD NR 1
102 CLOSET 50" 7-0" 13/4" c  |wooD PAINT HM PTD NR 2 |PAIR OF 2-6" LEAVES
103 RESTROOM 30" 70" 13/4" B |WOOD PAINT HM PTD NR 3
1. PROVIDE DOOR, FRAME AND HARDWARE SUBMITTAL FOR ARCHITECT'S REVIEW PRIOR TO ,
ORDERING DOORS. INCLUDE PRODUCT DATA FOR EACH TYPE OF DOOR. COMPLY WITH AWI HAI-ITSAV\V/yTZ)EU'SI'ETBTJ%F1H(IENI\(13-II-ERSA'\23(‘;)E DOOR):
QUALITY STANDARD PREMIUM FOR DOORS. NTRANGE SET. (1)
WEATHER GASKETING: (3)
2. WOOD DOORS TO BE FLUSH SOLID CORE PAINT GRADE WOOD. ADA COMPLIANT THRESUOLD: (1)
3. METAL 18 GAUGE COLD-ROLLED STEEL HOLLOW METAL INTERIOR DOOR FRAME WITH PAINTED CLOSER: (1)
FINISH. INTERIOR FRAME SHALL BE KNOCK-DOWN WRAP AROUND TYPE FRAME WITH 2" HEAD
AND JAMB. DOOR FRAME SHALL HAVE A PAINTED FINISH. HARDWARE SET NO. 2 (DOUBLE DOORS):
BUTT HINGES: (3)
4. HARDWARE FINISH TO BE US26D SATIN CHROME. HARDWARE TO BE STANDARD-DUTY, gl%ﬁ%’;gg_"" 3LOCKSET5 (1)
COMMERCIAL HARDWARE, SCHLAGE AL SERIES "JUPITER" (OR APPROVED EQUAL). CONFIRM VERIE AD-S(TEP_ "
STYLE AND FINISH WITH OWNER. WALL ST0P: (1)
5. PROVIDE HARDWARE THAT COMPLIES WITH THE NCBC, THE AMERICAN'S WITH DISABILITIES FLUSHBOLTS: (1)
ACT AND ICC/ANSI AT17.1. HARDWARE SET NO. 3 (RESTROOM DOOR):
BUTT HINGES: (3)
6. ALL DOORS AND FRAMES TO BE FINISHED AS SCHEDULED. PRIVACY SET: (1)
7.G.C. TO COORDINATE FINAL HARDWARE SELECTION/ SCHEDULING/ KEYING WITH OWNER. ALL \%i?ﬂgfggg?’s)mp- 1
DOORS WILL BE KEYED TO OWNER'S MASTER KEYING SYSTEM. : (1)
CLOSER: (1)
8. G.C. TO PROVIDE ADDITIONAL HARDWARE AS REQUIRED BY DOOR MANUFACTURER
2" 3| - 0“ 2" 2“ 3' - 0" 2" 2" 2' - 6" 2| - 6“ 2"
PAINT DOOR ) PAINT DOOR _ )
AND FRAME T AND FRAME N N
(PT-01) (PT-01) o \
ﬁ PAINT DOOR AND ﬁ ﬁ
ﬁ FRAME (PT-01) ﬁ
\ W
5 ﬁ 5 g 5
~ === %% ~
= — =

DOOR TYPES (A

HOLLOW METAL
DOORIN

SOLID CORE
FLUSH WOOD IN

SOLID CORE DOUBLE FLUSH
WOOD DOORS IN HOLLOW

WINDOW NOTES

1. GLAZING TYPE FOR EXTERIOR STOREFRONT ASSEMBLIES TO BE 1" INSULATED GLAZING LOW-E UNITS, GREY TINTED GLASS

(MAX U-VALUE = .32 MAX SHGC =.33

2. STOREFRONT ASSEMBLIES TO BE CLEAR ANODIZED ALUMINUM. EXTERIOR FRAMES TO BE THERMALLY BROKEN FRAMES.

3. ALL WINDOWS TO BE PROPERLY FLASHED AT HEAD, JAMBS AND SILLS. PROVIDE FLASHING WITH END DAMS AT ALL SILLS

4. DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE NOT TO BE USED FOR FABRICATION. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO BE CONFIRMED WITH SHOP

DRAWINGS AND FIELD MEASUREMENTS AFTER COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION OF OPENINGS AND PRIOR TO FABRICATION

OF WINDOW ASSEMBLIES.

5. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR HEADER CONSTRUCTION

6. PROVIDE TEMPERED GLAZING WHERE INDICATED AND WHERE REQUIRED BY CODE.
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WAKE FOREST, NC 27587
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6"

HEAD

2"

JAMB

vigya

SILL

11/2" = 10"

STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS

CMU VENEER

THROUGH WALL FLASHING
WITH WEEPS AT 24" O.C. (MAX)

STEEL LINTEL. SEE
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS

CAULK BOTH SIDES

GROUT FILLED HOLLOW
METAL FRAME. PAINT
FRAME AND DOOR

CMU VENEER

CAULK BOTH SIDES

GROUT FILLED HOLLOW METAL
FRAME. PAINT FRAME AND DOOR

HOLLOW METAL FRAME

HOLLOW METAL ENTRY DOOR

WEATHERSTRIPPING/SWEEP
AS SPECIFIED

SADDLE THRESHOLD. ADA
COMPLIANT

2 |HOLLOW MTL FRAME (EXTERIOR)

1/4" = 1'-0" HOLLOW METAL HOLLOW METAL METAL FRAME
FRAME FRAME
HEADER. SEE

/\/ —  HEADER REQUIRED IF LOAD BEARING
WALL. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS

FINISHES PER SCHEDULE

HOLLOW METAL FRAME

2"
T ]

FRAME WIDTH AS REQUIRED
FOR PARTITION

3 FINISHES PER SCHEDULE

9'-4"
I - =
% S
< <~
=S
~
-
o ¢
f? 1-87/8" 2'-33/4" 5'-31/2"
& X X
4'-5" 4.5
il ~ FFE
2n 2" 2" 0' - 0"
8-8"
211\ 4 -1 on 4 -1 /2n
&N
B >
< <
<
~ =
BN
o) %o
~N 8| _ 8" ~N
FFE
0' - 0" C;

NOTE: VERIFY TRANSACTION
DRAWER ROUGH-IN

DIMENSIONS WITH SUPPLIER

TRANSACTION DRAWER TO BE
QUIKSERYV MODEL QST-625S OR EQUAL

___——— (2)STUDS PER JAMB

\¥ HOLLOW METAL FRAME

2"
T

i FRAME WIDTH AS REQUIRED
FOR PARTITION
JAMB

3 |HOLLOW MTL FRAME (INTERIOR)

11/2" = 1'-0"

4 |WINDOW ELEVATIONS

3/8" = 1'-0"

CMU VENEER

THRU WALL FLASHING

WITH WEEP HOLES
AT 32" O0.C. MAX.

CAULK

ALUMINUM
STOREFRONT

6" STUD WALL FRAMING ———

TYVEK OVER
SHEATHING

PRESSURE TREATED
WOOD BLOCKING

TYVEK (OR EQ.) FLEXIBLE
FLASHING. INSTALL OVER
AIR BARRIER AT JAMBS

AND SILL ONLY

HEAD

——— HEADER - SEE

STRUCTURAL

——— 2 X6 WALL FRAMING

——— DOUBLE STUDS AT JAMBS

CAULK

ALUMINUM
STOREFRONT

ALUMINUM

JAMB

STOREFRONT SYSTEM

SUB SILL FLASHING

THRU-WALL SILL
FLASHING (RUN UP
OVER SILL FRAMING)

WITH WEEPS AT 16" O.C.

CMU SILL BLOCK
WITH CHAMFER

2" AIR SPACE

EXTERIOR
SHEATHING

2X6WOO0D

STUD FRAMING ———— |

SILL

\ INTERIOR WOOD CASING

PAINT (TYP.)

WOOD SILL (TYPICAL).

SECTION - EXTERIOR WINDOW

11/2" = 1'-0"
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RIDGE VENT

RIDGE VENT

HARDI TRIM (PANTED) HARDI TRIM (PANTED)

JOIST BRG
9' _ 8"

JOIST BRG
9.8" 5100 UNICON DR. SUITE 103

WAKE FOREST, NC 27587
PHONE: 919.876.5331

eddie@gontramarchitecture.com
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ALUMINUM STOREFRONT
WITH TINTED LOW-E GLASS
FFE

& FFE F
Ol _ Ou [ ] [ ] Ov _ Ou

I I STAINLESS STEEL
SHELF. SEE 4/A801

1 |ELEVATION - END 2 |ELEVATION - TRANSACTION END

1/4" = 1'-0" 1/4" = 1'-0"

EXTERIOR COLOR SCHEDULE /

ALUMINUM STOREFRONT

o0

WITH TINTED LOW-E GLASS - i e

MATERIAL MANUFACTURER COLOR SPECIFICATION O — 09

JOIST BRG = = = = _ (i —| N

ARCHITECTURAL CMU TO BE DETERMINED FROM MANUFACTURER'S STANDARD COLORS v-8 LIJ @) (2)

STOREFRONT WINDOWS KAWNEER (OR APPROVED EQUAL) CLEAR ANODIZED (,) E Z"

3-0

GLASS SOLARBAN 70XL GRAY TINT, LOW-E 1" INSULATED GLAZING (U.ON.) 4 ARGHITECTURAL SPLIT ) II.I_J > O

FACED CMU VENEER = =

ASPHALT SHINGLES TO BE DETERMINED FROM MANUFACTURER'S STANDARD COLORS O 2 Z ;

PAINTED HARDI TRIM TO BE DETERMINED FROM MANUFACTURER'S STANDARD COLORS I ; 8 %
PAINTED HOLLOW METAL TO BE DETERMINED FROM MANUFACTURER'S STANDARD COLORS LIJ N O

— <O

FFE - = o

G’ 0'- 0"7 —— o < o ; D

O = =5

N x SC

TRANSACTION DRAWER. - >

5 |EXTERIOR COLOR SCHEDULE 3 |ELEVATION - SIDE QUIKSER HODEL OST0255 =< 2 5

12" = 1'-0" 1/4" = 1'-0" m O O

z 3 £

m ~

o

v

SHINGLED ROOF
n a PAINTED HOLLOW METAL Ay p—
W W DOOR AND FRAME 1 2/05/2'024

RIDGE VENT
S ISSUED:
~ == 12/05/2024
FOR CONSTRUCTION
ALUMINUM STOREFRONT _
WITH TINTED LOW-E GLASS Rev. Date Description
o . = — = = — — — — = JOIST BRG
9l - 8"
3! - Oll \\:\—7 3I - 0"

STAINLESS STEEL SHELF o
4" ARCHITECTURAL SPLIT Ed DRAV;’:‘JAB\YZ APEPSC()BV ED:
FACED CMU VENEER -

PROJECT NO.: | RECORD:

- 24002

A CONTENTS:

o o : S PRl N SUE R IS AL SRR ) To0s VR Y AT TR R i e R I A R R AU B AN R - - 'FFE" BUILDING
0"-0 ELEVATIONS
TRANSACTION DRAWER. I I
QUIKSERV MODEL QST-625S
SHEET:

4 |ELEVATION - ENTRY

1/4" = 1'-0" ASO 1
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24 x 36 FRAMED PAINT ALL WALLS WITH
MIRROR EPOXY PAINT
36" MIN. HORIZONTAL
GRAB BAR ( 1-1/2" DIA.) g
% T‘ T
/
/ 39"- 41"
/ ; | qon  pn p
/ 24 12" 6 1
7 ¢ 18" MIN. VERTICAL GRAB 12" 42"
K . 1 / BAR (1-1/2" DIA.)
L | % T o A iig —— GYPSUM WALLBOARD
% oL L1 4/0m > ' : PAINT ALL WALLS WITH
R 117214 |1 172 ) * = EPOXY PAINT TYPICAL
4 | TOILET TISSUE 24" MIN )| 5
/ 5 DISPENSER a2 —— ALLOWABLE EXTENTS OF
N - z A= PROTRUDING TISSUE
AN ¥ % 5 « ) of 5 DISPENSER (HATCHED)
\ % s B = ii/
N N - = .
\\ | 3 = 5| 2 2 <
AR e @ - | B \ o ST - RUBBER BASE. TYPICAL
IS 2 & it — 7 2| ALL 4 WALLS
\ S)r o) 9 o = 32
A — < <C o = 8
\ = ™ = (@) > _ .
3 3 y 0 | ©| £
> =
< ~
O B / = |
18" 42" MAX.
INSULATE SUPPLY 5 - 0" CLEAR
AND DRAIN LINES 1
1/2" = 1'-0" 1/2" = 1'-0"
24" DEEP PLASTIC LAMINATE
COUNTERTOP WITH 2" HIGH
BACKSPLASH
SUPPORT BRACKET %
o>
AN [
ﬁJ\ ;
- N
|l - 0"
ELEVATION - COUNTER, TRANSACTION DRAWE
1/2" = 1'-0"
TRANSACTION DRAWER.
QUIKSERV MODEL QST-625S - TRANSACTION DRAWER.
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STRUCTURAL NOTES

I. GENERAL
1. DESIGN CODES

NORTH CAROLINA BUILDING CODE, 2018 EDITION
(AMENDED 2015 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE)

ACI BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR STRUCTURAL CONCRETE
(ACI 318-14)

AISC MANUAL OF STEEL CONSTRUCTION - ALLOWABLE STRESS DESIGN
NINTH EDITION

ASCE 7-10 MINIMUM DESIGN LOADS FOR BUILDINGS AND OTHER
STRUCTURES

2. DESIGN LOADS

LIVE LOADS: FLOOR: 100 PSF
ROOF: 20 PSF

ULTIMATE DESIGN WIND SPEED: 115 MPH
GROUND SNOW LOAD 15 PSF

SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY C

SITE CLASS D

Ss =0.222
S1=0.096

3. ALL ELEVATIONS ARE REFERENCED FROM FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATION OF 0-0".

SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

4. DETAILED SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

5. ENGINEER'S SEAL APPLIES TO STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS ONLY AND DOES
NOT CERTIFY ARCHITECTURAL LAYOUT OR DIMENSIONAL ACCURACY.

6. ROSS LINDEN ENGINEERS PC ASSUMES NO LIABILITY FOR CHANGES OR
MODIFICATIONS MADE TO THESE DRAWINGS BY OTHERS, OR FOR CONSTRUCTION
METHODS, OR FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM THESE DRAWINGS.

Il. CONCRETE

1. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, ALL CONCRETE SHALL HAVE THE FOLLOWING
STRENGTH AND SLUMP REQUIREMENTS:
3,000 PSI 28-DAY COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH, MAX. 5" SLUMP.

2. ALL CONCRETE SHALL BE MOIST CURED PER ACI 301 OR CURED WITH AN
APPROVED CURING COMPOUND. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THAT THE CURING
COMPOUND IS COMPATIBLE WITH FLOOR COVERING ADHESIVES, COATINGS, OR
TOPPINGS TO BE USED. CONCRETE SHALL BE CURED FOR A MINIMUM OF 7 DAYS.

3. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, ALL REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE NEW BILLET
STEEL, CONFORMING TO ASTM A-615, GRADE 60, DEFORMED.

4. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, ALL DETAILING, FABRICATION, AND PLACING OF
REINFORCING STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO THE MANUAL OF STANDARD PRACTICE
FOR DETAILING REINFORCED CONCRETE STRUCTURES. (ACI 315)

5. ALL BAR SPLICES SHALL BE CLASS "B" TENSION SPLICES PER ACI 318-14,
UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN.

6. ANCHOR BOLTS TO BE ASTM A36 OR A307.

7. CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO DRAWINGS OF OTHER TRADES AND VENDOR
DRAWINGS FOR EMBEDDED ITEMS AND RECESSES NOT SHOWN ON THE
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

8. ALL SPREAD FOOTINGS BEARING ON NATIVE SOIL OR STRUCTURAL FILL ARE
DESIGNED FOR AN ALLOWABLE BEARING PRESSURE OF 2,000 PSF. A
GEOTECHNICAL REPRESENTATIVE SHALL INSPECT ALL FOOTING EXCAVATIONS
TO CONFIRM ALLOWABLE BEARING PRESSURES.

9. PROVIDE TWO (2) #5 x 4'-0" LONG DIAGONAL BARS IN TOP FACE OF ALL SLABS
(1" CLEAR) AT ALL RE-ENTRANT CORNERS. SEE PLAN FOR LOCATIONS.

10. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR LOCATING, PROTECTING, AND
RELOCATING AS REQUIRED ALL SERVICE AND UTILITY LINES IN VICINITY OF THE
WORK SITE.

11. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL SIZES AND LOCATIONS OF ALL MECHANICAL
AND ELECTRICAL OPENINGS AND EQUIPMENT PADS WITH THE MECHANICAL AND
ELECTRICAL DETAILS AND SHOP DRAWINGS BY OTHERS. IT SHALL BE THE
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ALL OPENINGS AND SLEEVES
FOR PROPER DISTRIBUTION FOR ALL UTILITIES THROUGHOUT THE BUILDING.

12. ALL DOWELS WHICH ARE TO BE DRILLED AND GROUTED INTO EXISTING
CONCRETE SHALL BE DONE WITH AN EPOXY GROUT. DRILL HOLE WITH
DIAMETER 1/8" LARGER THAN DOWEL OR AS RECOMMENDED BY GROUT
SUPPLIER. USE HIT-RE 500 V3 BY HILTI OR APPROVED EQUAL.

. WOOD

1. FRAMING LUMBER SHALL BE #2 SOUTHERN YELLOW PINE (SYP) WITH THE
FOLLOWING MINIMUM DESIGN PROPERTIES:
Fb=800PSlI Fv=175PSI E=1.6E6PSI

2. FRAMING LUMBER EXPOSED TO WEATHER OR IN CONTACT WITH THE GROUND,
CONCRETE OR MASONRY SHALL BE #2 SOUTHERN YELLOW PINE (SYP) TREATED
IN ACCORDANCE WITH AWPA C22 WITH THE FOLLOWING DESIGN PROPERTIES:
Fb=800PSI Fv=175PSlI E=1.6E6PSI

3. ENGINEERED WOOD BEAMS SHALL BE LAMINATED VENEER LUMBER (LVL) OR
PARALLEL STRAND LUMBER (PSL) WITH THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM DESIGN
PROPERTIES:

Fb =2600 PSI Fv=285PSlI E=1.9E6PSI

4. ENGINEERED WOOD BEAMS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH ALL CONNECTIONS PER
MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS.

5. SOLID BLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED AT ALL POINT LOADS TO TRANSFER
LOADS THROUGH FLOOR LEVELS. COLUMNS SHALL BE CONTINUOUS TO THE
FOUNDATION OR TO OTHER STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS.

6. WOOD SILL PLATES SHALL BE ANCHORED TO THE FOUNDATION WITH 1/2"
DIAMETER ANCHOR BOLTS SPACED A MAXIMUM OF 2'-8" o.c. AT EXTERIOR
BEARING WALLS AND WITHIN 12" FROM THE ENDS OF EACH PLATE SECTION. SEE
DETAIL 5/S201 FOR TYPICAL ANCHOR BOLT DETAIL.
a. ALTERNATE ANCHOR: 1/2" DIAMETER HILTI HIT-RE 500 V3 EPOXY
ADHESIVE ANCHORS WITH MINIMUM 4 1/2" EMBEDMENT INTO THE
FOUNDATION.

7. ALL EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE SHEATHED WITH MINIMUM 7/16" WOOD
STRUCTURAL SHEATHING (PLYWOOQOD -or- OSB) WITH BLOCKING AT ALL JOINTS.
FASTEN ALL PANELS WITH 8d NAILS AT 4" o.c. AT ALL EDGES AND AT 12" o.c. AT
INTERMEDIATE FRAMING. AT DOUBLE TOP PLATE, FASTEN PANELS WITH A
DOUBLE ROW OF 8d NAILS STAGGERED AT 4" o.c. ALL FASTENERS SHALL HAVE
1 3/8" PENETRATION INTO THE FRAMING MEMBERS.

8. PROVIDE MINIMUM 1/2" GYPSUM BOARD WITH INTERMEDIATE SUPPORT AT ALL
JOINTS. FASTEN ALL PANELS WITH 1 1/4" SCREWS AT 7" o.c. AT TOP AND BOTTOM
PLATES AND ALL STUDS. GYPSUM SHALL BE APPLIED PERPENDICULAR TO
FRAMING.

9. SEE TYPICAL WALL SECTION FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

IV. WOOD TRUSSES

1. ENGINEERED ROOF TRUSS SYSTEMS SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR REVIEW AND
COORDINATED WITH THE ENGINEER OF RECORD. INSTALLATION SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS. ROOF TRUSS
DRAWINGS SHALL BE SIGNED AND SEALED BY THE MANUFACTURER AND
REVIEWED BY THE ENGINEER OF RECORD PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

2. ALL TRUSSES SHALL BE DESIGNED AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH BCSI
1-03 "GUIDE TO GOOD PRACTICE FOR HANDLING, INSTALLING & BRACING OF METAL
PLATE CONNECTED WOOD TRUSSES."

3. THE TOP CHORD OF ALL ROOF TRUSSES SHALL BE SHEATHED WITH MINIMUM
7/16" WOOD STRUCTURAL SHEATHING (PLYWOOD -or- OSB). PROVIDE PLYWOOD
EDGE CLIPS BETWEEN PANELS.

4. PROVIDE PERMANENT BOTTOM CHORD TRUSS BRACING AND WEB MEMBER
PLANE BRACING IN ACCORDANCE WITH BCSI-B2 "TRUSS INSTALLATION AND
TEMPORARY BRACING" AND BCSI-B3 "WEB MEMBER PERMANENT BRACING/WEB
REINFORCEMENT."

ABBREVIATIONS
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INDUCED CRACK

NOTES: 1. SAW JOINTS AS SOON AS CONCRETE WILL

NOT RAVEL UNDER SAW BLADE.

2. ADD 20" LONG SMOOTH DOWELS WITH INSERTS

AT ALL CONSTRUCTION JOINTS (IF USED).

3. CONTRACTOR'S OPTION TO CUT ALTERNATING

WIRES AT JOINTS FOR ADDITIONAL CRACK

CONTROL.

/ 2\ DETAIL-TYP. SLAB CONTROL JOINT
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SEE DETAIL 1/8201 FOR
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/ 3\ TYPICAL WALL SECTION
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SILL PLATE
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PER DETAILER

FIN. FLR.

NUT FOR

ANCHORAG

LINTEL SCHEDULE

EMBEDMENT

<&

7

WALL CLEAR OPENING LINTEL NOTES
TYPE WIDTH DESCRIPTION

CMU VENEER UP TO 40" L31/2x31/2x 1/4 TYPICAL U.N.O.

CMU VENEER 4-0"TO9'4" L6 x4 x3/8 (LLV) TYPICAL U.N.O.

TOI_TE'EEL SCHEDULE SHALL APPLY UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE /é\ TYP . AN C H O R BO LT D ETAl L

2. PROVIDE MIN. 8" BEARING AT ALL LINTEL ANGLES U.N.O. S201 NO SCALE
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BACKFLOW PREVENTER -

SEE PLLMBING FIXTURE

SCHEDULE FOR SIZE AND R

MANUFACTURER.

STRAINER \)

VALVE—" -

0.

PIPE
STAND—

FINSHED ALOOR

= 1/

COLD WATER
SUPPLY. SEE
PLUMBING DRAWINGS
FOR SIZE.

SCALE: NOT TO SCALE

Y,
=l —
—> |
AR —
GAP
DRAIN A
~PPE
STAND
ROUTE DRAN
TO EXTERIOR

1 | BACKFLOW PREVENTER DETAIL

PLUMBING GENERAL NOTES

PLUMBING FIXTURE SCHEDULE

3 - EQUALS PIPING CONNECTIONS
SYMBOL / MAGE DESCRIPTION
MANUFACTURER MODEL NUMBER | MANLFACTURER MODEL NUMBER | MANUFACTURER MODEL NUMBER | COLD WATER | HOT WATER SASE‘V%,E*

BACKFLOW _ y . .
BP- D, WATTS LF909GT-S WILKNS 975XL2-5 FEBCO LF860 r

LEAD FREE, REDUCED PRESSURE ZONE WITH BALL VALVES AND STRAINER. MOUNT 24° ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR.

SEE PLLMB,

COH WALL CLEANOUT ZURN CO-2413-PVC MFAB R SMTH - - D ANINGS

ACCESS COVER ZURN CO-2530-S5 MFAB R SMTH

PVC CLEANOUT BODY AND PLUG TO BE GAS AND WATER TIGHT. PLUG TO HAVE A BRASS THREADED INSERT TO RECEIVE SECURING SCREW FOR STAINLESS STEEL ROUND

ACCESS COVER.

3

3/4° CW PIPE

HOSE BIBB

FINISHED FLOOR

SCALE: NOT TO SCALE

8

> | INTERIOR HOSE BIBB DETAIL

CO-2 EXTERIOR CLEANOUT | ZLRN Z-449-8P WATTS C0-380-34B R SMTH 4283 - - S .
CLEANOUT FERRULE WITH CAST IRON BODY, WITH GAS AND WATERTIGHT BRONZE PLUG, MOUNT IN CONCRETE.
FLOOR DRAN ZRN 2N455 WATTS FD-00-M MFAB FIO0OH vz - ¥

FLOOR DRAIN TO HAVE A 3" WASTE BOTTOM OUTLET, CAST IRON BODY WITH ADJUSTABLE COLLAR, POLISHED 6" x 6° NICKEL BRONZE SQUARE HEELPROOF STRAINER, AND I/2°

TRAP PRIMER CONNECTION.

HOSE BIBB

WOODFORD

24

MFAB

MHY-9000-NPB

ZURN

I95XL

12

HOSE BBB SHALL HAVE AUTOMATIC DRAINING WITH ANTI-SIPHON VACUUM BREAKER. 3/4" INLET AND OUTLET. EXTERIOR FINISH TO BE CHROME. PROVIDE WITH LOOSE TEE KEY

FOR EACH HOSE BIBB.

2l

X3

ALL WORK SHALL BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST EDITION OF THE STATE CODE, ALL LOCAL
AND OTHER APPLICABLE CODES.

ANY PERMITS AND INSPECTION FEES SHALL BE SECURED AND PAID FOR BY THE PLUMBING CONTRACTOR.

ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED BY EXPERIENCED AND SKILLED CRAFTSMAN. THE PLUMBING CONTRACTOR
SHALL COORDINATE ALL OF HIS WORK WITH ALL OTHER CONTRACTORS.

THE PLUMBING PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE THOROUGHLY REVIEWED PRIOR TO PURCHASING
MATERIALS AND INSTALLATION. ALL DISCREPANCIES OR INTERFERENCE'S SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE
ENGINEERS ATTENTION.

THESE PLANS ARE DIAGRAMMATIC AND MAY NOT SHOW MINOR DETAILS AND LOCATIONS. FOR DIMENSIONS,
REFER TO THE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS.

THE PLUMBING CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL OPENINGS REQUIRED FOR THE PLUMBING WORK. THE
PATCHNG SHALL BE BY THE PLUMBING CONTRACTOR AND FINISHING BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR.

ALL PIPE, FITTINGS, FIXTURES, AND SOLDER TO BE LEAD FREE.

WATER PIPING BELOW GRADE SHALL BE TYPE K" COPPER (NO JOINTS BELOW GRADE) AND ABOVE GRADE
TYPE " COPPER. SUPPORTED AS REQUIRED AND SHALL BE HYDROSTATICALLY TESTED FOR ONE HOUR AT
50 PSIL TEST TO COMPLY WITH ALL EPA STANDARDS. THE ENTIRE WATER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM SHALL BE
DISINFECTED PRIOR TO PLACING IN SERVICE.

WATER PIPING LOCATED ABOVE CEILINGS AND IN EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE ROUTED ON HEATED SIDE OF
CEILING INSULATION (UNDERSIDE) AND WALL INSULATION (INSIDED.

ALL COLD AND HOT WATER PIPING SHALL BE INSULATED. INSULATE WASTE PIPING AS DESIGNATED ON
PLUMBING DRAWINGS. INSULATION SHALL BE I' FIBERGLASS. EXPOSED PIPING TO BE WRAPPED WITH ALUMINUM
JACKET.

WATER SHUT - OFF VALVES ABOVE FINISHED CEILING ARE TO BE FREE FROM OBSTRUCTIONS SUCH AS
DUCTWORK, LIGHTS, WIRING AND OTHER PIPING SO AS TO PROVIDE EASY ACCESS. MOUNT NO MORE THAN
2'-0" ABOVE FINISHED CEILING.

PLUMBING CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A DIELECTRIC UNION WHEN CONNECTING DISSIMLAR MATERIAL.

WATER HEATERS SHALL HAVE AND EFFICIENCY MEETING REQUIREMENTS OF THE NORTH CAROLINA BUILDING
CODE.

THE PLUMBING CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL ELECTRICAL AND CONTROL CONNECTIONS TO
THE EQUIPMENT FURNISHED UNDER HIS CONTRACT.

SANITARY SEWER AND VENT PIPING SHALL BE SCHEDULE 40 PVC. CELLULAR CORE (FOAM CORE) IS NOT
ALLOWED. SANITARY SEWER AND VENT PIPING SHALL BE GAS AND AR TIGHT.

THE PLUMBING CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL WORK WITH OTHER TRADES PRIOR TO INSTALLATION
OF ANY WORK.

THE PLUMBING CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW ALL UTILITY SITE PLANS FOR WORK BY OTHERS. IT SHALL BE
THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE HIS WORK WITH WORK BY OTHERS AND AVOID
ALL CONFLICTS.

LOCATIONS OF UTILITES (WASTE AND WATER PIPING, ETC..) PROVIDED BY OTHERS, THAT ARE TO BE
CONNECTED TO ARE ASSUMED. IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSBILITY OF THE PLUMBING CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY
THESE LOCATIONS AND MAKE FINAL CONNECTIONS AS REQUIRED.

VERIFY THE LOCATION OF ALL EQUIPMENT SUPPLIED BY OTHERS.

. ALL VENT PIPING THROUGH THE ROOF SHALL BE A MNMUM OF 5°-0" FROM ALL MAKE-UP AR INLETS OR A

MINIMUM OF 2'-O" ABOVE THE TOP OF ALL MAKE-UP AIR INLETS. VENTS THROUGH ROOF ARE TO BE ON
REAR OF BUILDING.

SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR PLUMBING MINIMUM FACILITY CALCULATIONS.

THE PLUMBING CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY BULDING FLOOR ELEVATION IS ABOVE MANHOLE RIM ELEVATION
OR PROVIDE A BACKWATER VALVE AS REQUIRED.

THE PLUMBING CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR MINOR DEMOLITION AT NO COST TO THE OWNER.

THE PLUMBING CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE THE ENGINEER WITH A SET OF AS-BULT DRAWINGS UPON
COMPLETION OF PROJECT.

ANTIFREEZE
HOSE BBB

WOODFORD

65

WATTS

HY-420

MFAB

MHY-S

34

ANTIFREEZE HOSE BIBB SHALL HAVE AUTOMATIC DRAINING WITH ANTI-SIPHON VACUUM BREAKER. 3/4° INLET AND OUTLET. EXTERIOR FINSH TO BE CHROME. PROVIDE WITH LOOSE

TEE KEY FOR EACH HOSE BIBB. MOUNT [2° ABOVE FINISHED GRADE.

PLUMBING SYMBOL LEGEND

LAVATORY KOHLER K-286+0 AMERICAN STANDARD | 0355012 ZURN 75834
FAUCET DELTA 523 F-HGMHDF | CHICAGO FAUCETS | 2200-4 MOEN 8470
(B8R TRAP McGURE 8902 DEARBORN BRASS 702- KOHLER K-8999 z
V SUPPLY MoGURE BaLK BRASS CRAFT RI9IZAC KOHLER K-7605-P-CP 74 74

WALL HUNG LAVATORY SHALL BE MADE OF CAST IRON WITH A WHITE FINISH, HAVE 4" CENTERS, AN OVERFLOW. SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR MOUNTING HEIGHT. DECK
MOUNTED FAUCET SHALL BE CHROME FINISH, SINGLE LEVER, 4° CENTERS, WITH 3/8" COPPER SUPPLY TUBE INLETS, AND PROVIDED WITH AN AERATOR. RIGID SUPPLY KIT SHALL
INCLUDE CHROME PLATED BRASS STOPS WITH THREADED CONNECTIONS, FLLL TURN BRASS STEM, REDUCER, AND FLANGE. INLET SHALL BE 3/8° IPS. OUTLET SHALL BE 3/8° IPS.
P-TRAP SHALL BE CHROME PLATED CAST BRASS BODY WITH CLEANOUT, CAST BRASS ELBOW AND CAST BRASS SLIP NUT, AND FLANGE. PROVIDE WITH OFFSET DRAIN,

TRUEBRO LAV SHIELD, AND WATER TEMPERATURE LIMITING DEVICE THAT CONFORMS TO ASSE 1070 OR CSA BI25.3.

FINSHED GRADE

3/4° CW. PIPE

EXTERIOR HOSE BIBB DETAIL

SCALE: NOT TO SCALE

é\ WCH WATER CLOSET KOHLER K-3979 TOTO CST7445L AMERICAN STANDARD | 25AA.004.020 4
SEAT BEMIS 165555C KOHLER K-4670-C-O0 CHURCH
SUPPLY BRASSCRAFT CS40DLC KOHLER K-7638 McGUIRE 185 vz -

116 GPF TOILET SHALL BE MADE OF VITREOUS CHINA WITH A WHITE FINISH AND A 12° ROUGH-IN. TOILET SHALL INCLUDE POLISHED CHROME TRIP LEVER. SEAT SHALL BE EXTRA
HEAVY WEIGHT SOLID PLASTIC WITH OPEN FRONT LESS COVER FOR ELONGATED BOWL. SUPPLY KIT SHALL INCLUDE CHROME PLATED BRASS STOPS, FULL TURN BRASS STEM

AND FLANGE. INLET SHALL BE 3/8" IPS. OUTLET SHALL BE 3/8" IPS. THE FLUSHING LEVER MECHANISM SHALL BE ON THE WIDE SIDE OF THE STALL.

WATER HEATER

EEMAX

SP2412

3/8'

/8

|8

ELECTRIC INSTANTANEOUS WATER HEATER SHALL HAVE AN ELECTRIC INPUT OF 24 KW AT 120 VOLT, SINGLE PHASE. WIRING BY LICENSED ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR.

PLUMBING SCHEDULE NOTES AND LEGEND:!

2,
3. PROVIDE VACUUM BREAKER ON ALL EQUIPMENT REQUIRING PLUMBING.
4,

THE PLUMBING CONTRACTOR MAY SUBSTITUTE FIXTURES WITH OWNERS' APPROVAL.
SUBMIT CUT SHEETS FOR ALL PROPOSED FIXTURES TO ARCHITECT PRIOR TO BIDDING.

REFER TO MANUFACTURERS WEB SITE FOR CUT SHEETS AND DATA ON THE FIXTURES AND APPURTENANCES USED IN THIS SCHEDULE,

& Apa covpuan
X EECTRCAL POWER
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4 | VENT THROUGH ROOF DETAIL

SCALE: NOT TO SCALE
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POER GO GENERAL NOTES

HEAVY DUTY

MOUNT TO WALL

MNMUM 4 TIMES . ALL WORK SHALL BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST EDITION OF THE STATE CODE, ALL LOCAL AND

OTHER APPLICABLE CODES
2, ANY PERMTS AND INSPECTION FEES SHALL BE SECURED AND PAID FOR BY THE MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR (MC).

3. ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED BY EXPERIENCED AND SKILLED CRAFTSMAN. THE MC. SHALL COORDNATE ALL OF
THER WORK WITH ALL OTHER CONTRACTORS.

4. THE MECHANICAL PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE THOROUGHLY REVIEWED PRIOR TO PURCHASING MATERIALS

OUTDOOR UNIT INSTALLED
IN ACCORDANCE WITH
MANUFACTURER'S

INSTRUCTIONS. 7

AND INSTALLATION. ALL DISCREPANCIES OR INTERFERENCES SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ENGINEERS’ ATTENTION. RA
o SQUARE TO NOTE: 5 THESE PLANS ARE DIAGRAMMATIC AND MAY NOT SHOW MNOR DETALS AND LOCATIONS, FOR DIMENSIONS, REFER gcg‘lrEICIURE |N|\;I
IF DISTANCE FROM WALL TO
- EERETE [ o o cor CITRETRURGY | o nemcsuLE meoene o L eomo ST MELocs COVROLUEMBRESETICH, | simunicon oave sure o
/ % STRUCTLRE AS REQUIRED, 2 FAN CUARDS. - o T e T BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL FINAL CONNECTION TO THER EQUIPMENT. WAKE FOREST,NC 27587
% % | — BLECTRIC UNT HEATER 5 5 & UNISTRUT. 7. ALL THERMOSTATS, WRNG AND CONDUT ARE TO BEE FRNISHED BY THE MC. MOUNT THERMOSTATS 4'-0" ABOVE PHONE: 919.876.5331
v v EXHAUS ’ . eddie@gontramarchitecture.com
é é d z T DUeT 8 THE MC. SUALL INSURE THAT ALL NECHANCAL EQUPVENT NSTALLED LNDER THER CONTRACT SHALL OPERATE www.gontramarchitecture.com
/ / _ PROVIDE 6" PVC (© COPYRIGHT 2024
% Z k CELNG TLE "~ SLEEVE NTO % AREA AND BULDNG CLEAN AT TLE COMPLETION OF TLER WORK. T-EY SHALL ALSO LEAVE GLEAN AL EXPOSED ey e
/ / SECURE TO PREVENT STRUCTURE. SEAL EQUIPMENT IN THER CONTRACT. SERVICE AND AS SUCH REMAIN THE PRO-
/ / FAN FROM SAGGING ANY VOID WITH PERTY OF THE ARCHITECT. PUBLISH OR
—_ - Soens Foan 0. JERANCH, SN SUlL IR MTATES SO s cormeroe To s A e o | |[GEEECIIR R
/ ' INSULATION ARFLOW TO WITHN +/- 108 OF THE DESIGN VALUES LISTED ON THESE PLANS.
/ I THE AR HANDLING UNIT SHALL OPERATE AT ALL TIMES DURING OCCUPIED HOURS. TLANTE
L ¢ PAD BY ICAL\\— INSLLATE REFRIGERANT LINE WITH 2. THE MECHANCAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE THE ENGNEER WITH A SET OF AS-BULT DRAWNGS LPON p—— PAC
cocr O'm‘CRE'E =C RE'“EC“A” I5" CLOSED CELL RUBBER COMPLET )
DN & OPPOanE SoRERe. INSLLATION AND COVER WITH 5. THE MECHANGAL CONTRAGTOR SHALL PROVIDE THE ENGNEER WITH A BALANCE REPORT BY A CERTFED TEST AND “¢IMEG
ALUMNLM JACKET. BALANCE COMPANTY. 3221 BLUE RIDGE ROAD, SUTE 13
14, PROVIDE PERMIT LABEL ENGRAVED PLASTIC LAMNATE MECHANICALLY FASTENED TO OUTDOOR UNITS. o o 212
5. LABEL ALL TEMPERATURE SENSORS AND THERMOSTATS WITH EQUIPMENT IDENTIFIER. 2410 -
SR,
UNIT HEATER DETAIL 3 CABINET FAN DETAIL A OUTDOOR UNIT DETAIL ;g cong"gg%}ms izt
NOT TO SCALE NOT TO SCALE NOT TO SCALE E—%& No. F=1507 655
2 e, RF
,’///,/ /\/""""60?%\\‘\
\\

"1 W

SYMBOL LEGEND e

N ’\ 7,
SKEssT /4/ %
SYMBOL DESCRIPTION S 5%
SPLIT SYSTEM HEAT PUMP SCHEDULE S odMEs §E
EXHAUST FAN ERRY i F
2 0 oS S
INSIDE UNIT OUTSIOE LNIT ® THERMOSTAT - MOUNTED 48" ’47/35/ '-‘f‘?.'.“.‘&%o‘%“
BASIS OF FAN BASIS OF | COOUNG / FEATNG |___ELECTRICAL EFFICENCY | EFFICENCY ABOVE FINSHED FLOOR Ck
MARK |DESIGN CFM [FLA | MARK | pESIEN CAPACY ~ POWER [MCA[MOCP| __COOLING FEATNG | NOTES iy
Fei |MTIBR, [ 475 | o020 | HP1  |[MTAEREL | m7/07MBm | 2400 |14 | B 20 SEER2 100 HSPF2 | 15
NOTES: p—
. PROVIDE FUSIBLE DISCONNECT ON OUTDOOR UNIT. SCHEDULED EQUIPMENT IS BASED ON R-410A REFRIGERANT.
3 ROUTE CONDERGATE. DISHARCE T EXTEROR. FA QUVALENT. TiE COVRACTOR SHALL EF RESPONSELE OUTSIDE AIR SUMMARY
3. ROUTE CONDENSATE DISCHARGE TO EXTERIOR. FAN COL PROVIDED WITH INTERNAL CONDENSATE LIFT, EQUIVALENT, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSELE FOR
4. PROVIE WITH WRED THERMOSTAT, INSTALLATION, COSTS, AND LABOR FOR ALL REFRIGERANT

e TGRS Mo S S e e ELECTRIC UNIT HEATER SCHEDULE | |u=

PLRCHASING OF A2 REFRIGERANT EGUPVENT, SUBMITTALS OUTSIDE AR IS PROVIDED VIA NATURAL VENTILATION THROUGH NEW DOOR (21 SGFT) WHICH EXCEEDS THE

SHALL BE PROVIDED TO, AND REVEWED BY THE ENGINEER BASIS OF CAPACITY ELECTRICAL
OF RECORD. MARK DESIGN LOCATION CFM Bt & T W [PONES NOTES REQUIRED 12 SQFT (4% OF FLOOR AREA) PER NCMC SECTION 4022
uH | <AF|  RESTROOM 100 3400 |83 | 10 | ron 3

MECHANICAL KEY NOTES NoTES:

. PROVIDE WITH POWER DISCONNECT.
ROUTE EXHAUST DUCT TO EXTERIOR. TERMNATE WITH WALL CAP. 2. PROVIDE WITH INTEGRAL THERMOSTAT.

3. PROVIDE WITH SURFACE MOUNTING KIT.
CEILNG RECESSED FAN COIL. GC. TO PROVIDE ACCESS PANEL IN GYPBOARD CHLING FOR SERVICING.

MECHANICAL SYSTEMS, SERVICE SYSTEMS AND
EQUIPMENT METHOD OF COMPLIANCE

PRESCRIPTIVEX] ENERGY COST BUDGET []
THERMAL ZONE 4A

EXTERIOR DESIGN CONDITIONS

winter dry bulbb: 16°F
summer ary bulb:93F
relative humidity: 46%

INTERIOR DESIGN CONDITIONS

winter dry bulb: 70°F
summer dry bulb:74'F
relative humidity: 50%

NEW SCALE HOUSE for
BLACKBURN SOLID WASTE FACILITY

EC. BUILDING HEATING LOAD: BLOCK LOAD = 94 MBH
| | BUILDING COOLING LOAD: BLOCK LOAD = I.6 MBH (.O TON)

CATAWBA COUNTY
4017 ROCKY FORD RD NEWTON, NC 28658

EC. D MECHANICAL SPACING CONDITIONING SYSTEM

_ pES.T(';:)gOOM Unltary:
gggﬁrlpﬂo?f | olf units
CONTROL _ROOM ng efriciency:
Co ] g cooling efficiency: SEE SCHEDULES ON THIS SHEET :
Q) — heat ngu’rpu’r of unit PLOT DATE:
|

EC. |:| DIU'H <2> cooling output of unit: 10/17/2024
Boiler: NA ISSUED:

E‘C'I:I total boiler capacity. If oversized state reason. 10/17/2024
Chillers NA FOR CONSTRUCTION

EC.

! 6"0 = total chiller capacity. If oversized state reason.

HP-| ‘6_! EI E X H A U S T F A N S C H E D U L E LIST EQUIPMENT EFFICIENCIES: SEE SCHEDULES ON THIS SHEET

BASIS OF
MARK DESION SERVICE TYPE CM | RPM | HP/AMPS| SP. | POWER | NOTES EQUIPMENT SCHEDULES WITH MOTORS (MECHANICAL SYSTEMS)
e |S89% RESTROOM CABINETFAN | 70 | 667 |26 Watts | or | ron |ra motor horsepower
number of phases:
NOTES: minimum efficlency* > SEE SCHEDULES ON THIS SHEET
motor type:
. PROVIDE WITH DISCONNECT SWITCH. # of poles:
2. PROVIDE WITH BACKDRAFT DAMPER.
3. CONTROL VIA LIGHT SWITCH BY EC.
4. PROVIDE WITH FAN SPEED CONTROLLER. DESIGNER STATEMENT
DRAWN BY: APPROVED:
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the design of this bullding complies with the mechanical NGB PJM

systems, service gystems and ecuipment requirements of the North Carolina State Energy Code,

% & PROJECT NO.: | RECORD:
‘ 24002
SIGNED:* HMJ\[ M MR

CONTENTS:

NAME: __Patrick . McCabe, PE MECHANICAL PLAN,
NOTES, LEGEND,
TITLE: Protessional Engineer SCHEDULES, DETAILS

MECHANICAL PLAN SneeT
SCALE: 1/4" =1'-0" I\/I OO 1




SYMBOL LEGEND

GENERAL NOTES

2018 NORTH CAROLINA

24160

SYMBOL DESCRIPTION REMARKS
Ll THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO THE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR FLOOR PLAN DIMENSIONS. DO
|:| 2 X 4 LAYAN FIXTURE - LETTER DESIGNATES TYPE SEE FIXTURE SCHED. NOT SCALE THESE DRAWINGS.
2. THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ANY AND ALL WORK WITH OTHER TRADES BRANCH CIRCUIT AND CONDUIT IN
o _ INVOLVED IN THE PROJECT, PRIOR TO THE INSTALLATION OF HIS EQUPMENT SO AS TO AVOID ELECTRICAL SYSTEM AND EQUIPMENT ELECTRICAL WORK - SEE PANEL
WALL SCONCE LIGHT FIXTURE - LETTER DESIGNATES TYPE SEE FIXTURE SCHED. CONFLICTS DURNG CONSTRUCTION AND TO ALLOW FOR OPTIMUM MAINTENANCE AND WORKING SPACE. METHOD OF COMPLIANCE: PRESCRIPTIVE SCHEDULES FOR WRE AND
== EXTERIOR WALL LIGHT FIXTURE - LETTER DESIGNATES TYPE SEE FIXTURE SCHED 3. USE OF THE CONDUIT SYSTEM FOR EQUIPMENT GROUNDING SHALL NOT BE ACCEPTABLE. A SEPARATE LIGHTING SCHEDULE: NCTION BOX MAT BE SHOWN ON BQUPVENT, 1 NECT [ PN
' GREEN GROUND WIRE SHALL BE RUN WITH THE CRCUIT CONDUCTORS IN EACH CONDUIT, LAMP TYPE REQURED: | FLUORESCENT T8/T5 LED CFL INCAN ELECTRICAL DRAWNGS FOR SOME GCGONTRAM
] 4. ALL BREAKER SIZES, SHOWN FOR MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT, SHALL BE VERIFIED BEFORE THE PURCHASE NUMBER OF LAMPS: N/A SEE N/A N/A WIRING IS CONNECTED DIRECTLY TO ARCHITECTURE, INC.
1’ EMERGENCT WITH EXIT LIGHT - CONNECT UNSWITCHED SEE FIXTURE SCHED. OR INSTALLATION OF SAID EQUPMENT, WITH THE EQUIPMENT SUPPLIER AND THE MECHANICAL STARTER OR DISCONNECT SWITCH) r v \
CONTRACTOR. BALLAST TYPE USED: N/A FIXTURE N/A N/A
- , , S S 5100 UNICON DRIVE, SUITE 103
Pd (OO, TUNGSTEN LOAD, A LoD LOAD (B 10 2250W #277v) TORK: 25524 5. ALL WORK AND MATERIAL SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE STATE, LOCAL AND NUMBER OF BALLASTS: N/A SCHEDULE N/A N/A EESNGEET OR ITERNALL Y MOUNTED 2 NopS N ELECTRICAL
' NATIONAL CODES, ORDINANCES AND 2020 NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE (NFPA 70). TOTAL WATTAGE VA VA VA S NN I T oD B ) WAKE FOREST,NC 27587
§ - - ' J .
S N P A e O D OTLERWISE NoRPELL, 22k T 6. EACH CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE HIS OWN SUPPORT OF ALL DEVICES AND EQUPMENT PROVIDED BY PER FIXTURE: INSTALLED BY THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR PHONE: 919.876.5331
o ' HIM AND SHALL SUPPORT SUCH EQUIPMENT PER APPROVED GOVERNING CODES OR PER APPROVAL OF eddie@gontramarchitecture.com
Swe WALL MOUNTED OCCUPANCY SENSOR SWITCH, DUAL TECHNOLOGIES. SENSORWORX SWX-12}-s THE ENGINEER.  LNACCEPTABLE WORKMANSHIE OF MATERIALS SHALL BE REPLACED AT THE REQLEST SPECFED | ALLOWED BY CODE N o N ELECTRICAL Www.gontramarchitecture.com
MOUNT 47 AFF. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. 800W/I20VAC OR 1200W/277VAC ~ NPJ26 COVER PLATE OF THE ENGINEER AT THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE, FTERIOR WATT AGE EXTERNALLY MOUNTED STARTER 1 9 '
0 7. THE MOUNTING HEIGHTS AND LOCATIONS OF ALL WALL MOUNTED OUTLETS AND JUNCTION BOXES FURNISHED BT THE MECH. / PLUMB, o OPYRIGHT 2024
[Mz] gg{';{,’?‘,ﬁzgﬂjygg gggﬁ%#&gﬁ%ﬁ?ﬁ pDAU[ﬁL'jsTECHNOLOG'ES' SENSORWORX SWX-22+2 SHALL BE REVIEEWED AND COORDINATED WITH THE ARCHITECT, PRIOR TO INSTALLATION FOR USE WITH OFFICE 34 CONTRACTOR, INSTALLED BY THE L ©c ©
’ ' THE ACTUAL EQUIPMENT, CASEWORK, AND MILLWORK TO BE FURNISHED. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR ~ LINE THESE DOCUMENTS ARE INSTRUMETNS OF
Sap 20A SINGLE POLE TOGGLE SWITCH WITH NEMA 3R COVER PLATE BELL 528-0 WITH TOTAL 155 282w A LN A S P L O T VIRING IN ELECTRICAL PANEL PERTY OF THE ARCHTECT PUBLISH O
MOUNT 42° AFF.  UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. THERMOPLASTIC £320-0 BOX 8. THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY DISCONNECTS, SWITCHES, AND ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR, CONTROL WORK PERTY OF THE ARCHITECT. PUBLISH OR
N ' ' FINAL GONNEGTIONS TO THE EQUIVENT PROVIDED BY ALL SUPFLIERS, - SEE DETAILS FOR GONVEGTION = TERRR TATTASE L Lo CoNTRACTOR X T N ERPRESSED WATTEN PRV
- T TO T T . T T
(H) R G A R D e F Ty 0 TANT RECEPTACLE. NoPEELL VELSS02 2 TR WITH TO EQUPMENT PROVIDED BY MECHANICAL AND PLUMBING CONTRACTORS ALLOWANCE 42 730 | |
GF . 9. PENETRATION: ! !
P S O T R RS o ¢ RECEPTACLE oL Sr TR 20 = WITH « WHERE ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT PENETRATES RATED WALLS AND CELINGS, EXTERIOR WALLS, THEY EQUIPMENT IN MECH. / PLUMB. i | TLANTE C
WF . | WLERE £ EGTRICAL EQUEVENT PENETRATES EXTERIOR WALLS, THEY SHALL BE PROPERLY SEALED FOR LOGATION OF ALL EGUPIMENT. T ENGINEERS, PA
§ . T T TRAT T T : )
® B e T N T O s, AND L S TARD 120 WITH WITH METHODS APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER. SUBMIT DETALL OF PROPOSED SEALING METHODS. NOTES: “&IMEG
MOUNT 16" AFF. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. I0. ALL PERMITS AND INSPECTION FEES SHALL BE SECURED AND PAID BY THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR. A g 5221 BLUE RDGE ROAD, SUTE I3
SPECIFICATION GRADE DUPLEX TAMPER RESISTANT RECEPTACLE HUBBELL HBL5362-#-TR WITH | = VALUE PER SECTION C405.4.2. MECHANICAL OR PLUMBING SYSTEM ARE RALEIGH, NC 27612
? MOUNT 4" ABOVE COUNTER/BACKSPLASH. NP8 COVER PLATE . ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED BY A LICENSED ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR. gEgG(,\)lEDCT%é '\gEEST %EQUPSMENTS PER SECTION C406.2. REQUIREMENTS PER : : WIRING IN ELECTRICAL WORK 919) 5711l
ECTION C406.3 IS NOT REQUIRED.
@ SPECIFICATION GRADE GUAD TAMPER RESISTANT RECEPTACLE HUBBELL (2) HBL5362-+-TR 2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE COMPLETE UPDATED TYPEWRITTEN PANEL SCHEDULES FOR ALL | l 2460
MOUNT I6" AFF. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. WITH NPJ82 COVER PLATE PANELBOARDS. 2. ALL EXTERIOR LIGHTS: ! ! o,
« CONTROLLED BY PHOTOCELL THAT WILL NOT INTENDED TO BE ON FOR 24 | | S CARO, 2,
E CEILING PANEL CABINET FAN. SEE MECH. PLAN. 3. AS BULT DRAWINGS SHALL BE GIVEN TO THE OWNER AT THE COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT. HOUR OPERATION. | \\\\% e o /,”
FURNISHED AND INSTALLED BY MC. WIRED BY EC. b - S w2
l4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERFY THE CELING TYPES WITH THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO THE DESIGNER STATEMENT: FINAL CONNECTIONS INSIDE EQUIPMENT Fo8 o Mee Y2
@ JUNCTION BOX SIZED PER NEGC. PURCHASE OF ANY LIGHT FIXTURES SO THAT THE PROPER TRIM WILL BE PROVIDED FOR ALL FIXTURES. TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF, THE DESIGN OF THIS BUILDING TO BE MADE BY THE MECH. / PLUMB S g: CONSULTANTS ':%E
ANY DIFFERENCES WILL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THIS CONTRACTOR. COMPLIES WITH THE ELECTRICAL SYSTEM AND EQUPMENT REQUIREMENTS OF CONTRACTOR ' ' SO oS, iES
5. ALL WIRE SIZES INDICATED ON THE PANEL SCHEDULES ARE BASED ON 75 DEGREE COPPER THHN/THWN THE NORTH CARGLINA STATE BULDING CODE, 208 - ENERGT. PN §§
H DISCONNECT SWITCH SEE PLANS FOR SIZE AND TYPE SQUARE D HEAVY DUTY " WIRE. ALL WIRE TERMINALS AND EQUIPMENT SHALL BE LISTED AND APPROVED FOR 75°C. ONLY THWN-2 NOTE 8 "’o&/o','\; .......... &S
WIRE SHALL BE INSTALLED IN WET AND EXTERIOR LOCATION. . AR
UTIT
Al  DISCONNECT PROVIDED BY MC. FINAL CONNECTIONS BY EC. SEE MECHANCAL PLAN 6. MINIMUM CONDUIT SIZE SHALL BE /2 AND MNIMUM WIRE SIZE SHALL BE #12 AWG. SIONED: '\%JE@ S L X A COMBINATION STARTER MAT BE LSED IN LIEU OF A K'J \\“,,, il ] 74y
= . . PE. A SEPARATE DISCONNECT SWITCH AND STARTER N
"N\ NEW CONCEALED WRNG PER NEC 7. ARMORED CABLE (TYPE AC) AND METAL-CLAD CABLE (TYPE MC) ARE ACCEPTABLE WIRING METHODS TITLE:  ENGINEER - S CA 0,
T SUBJECTED TO THE FOLLOWING RESTRICTIONS: 2. EC. SHALL FURNISH ALL REQUIRED FUSES. S '° o3 2,
SEE NEC 320 AND 330 FOR RESTRICTION. RES 04,'-. -3
,77~_ UNSWITCHED LIGHTNG CONDLCTOR PER NEC * PENETRATIONS OF RATED WALLS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANGCE WITH APPROVED UL PENETRATION FIE g Fh 2
.E.C. METHODS. = s s =
» CABLE SHALL NOT BE USED FOR HOME RUN TO PANEL BOARD. < ST O S i 048828 ; =
« CABLE SHALL ONLY BE INSTALLED IN CONCEALED SPACE AND FURRED AREAS. MAX. LENGTH OF A NS
- N R o R . clRcUTS PER NEC. EACH SECTION IN_ACCESSIBLE CONCEALED CEILING SPACES SHALL NOT EXCEED 10 FT. 25 e e 7S
» WHERE REQUIRED BY NEC 51713, CABLE SHALL BE LISTED FOR THE USE. WIRING TO MECH ANIC AL ’f,,)},;}--..,..--'ég\(\\‘
] ) - | ’, o\
[20/240V 10, SW PANEL BOARD - SEE PANEL SCHEDULES SQUARE D NG/HLINE 8. THE MAXIMUM NUMBER OF HOMERUNS IN A CONDUIT SHALL NOT EXCEED THREE (3). FEEDING CIRCUITS “ E,‘,N G
Iy WITH SHARED NEUTRAL SHALL BE SWITCHED TOGETHER. AND PLUMBING EOUIPMENT Wﬂ
UTILITY METER BASE SEE POWER RISER 9. ALL DISCONNECTS SHALL HAVE SEPARATE NEUTRAL AND GROUND BARS. ~
NOT TO SCALE
TUB 3/4" CONDUIT TO ACCESSBLE CEILING OR ATTIC SPACE. HUBBELL NPJ3 COVER
2. FOR ALL RECEPTACLES LOCATED ABOVE COUNTER TOP, MOUNTING HEIGHT SHALL COMPLY WITH ANSI
OUTLET, COVER PLATE AND WIRING BY OTHERS. PLATE All7), SECTION 308. EC. SHALL FIELD VERIFY CASEWORK DETAIL WITH ARCHITECT PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN.
__TCBB  COMMUNCATION BACKBOARD: 24" x 24" x 3/4" THICK FIREPROOFED PLYBOARD MOUNTED TO WALL
- : 22. ELECTRICAL IDENTIFICATION
PROVIDE GROUND BAR AND CONNECT |-#6 ANG GROUND N /2" C. TO PANEL « FURNISH AND INSTALL ENGRAVED LAMINATED PHENOLIC NAMEPLATES FOR ALL SAFETY SWITCHES,
AFC ABOVE FINSHED CELING PANEL BOARDS, TRANSFORMERS, SWITCHBOARDS, MOTOR CONTROL CENTERS AND OTHER
dias ELECTRICAL EQUPMENT SUPPLIED FOR THE PROJECT FOR IDENTIFICATION.
« FURNISH AND INSTALL SELF-ADHESIVE PLASTIC TAPE FOR ALL RECEPTACLE AND WALL SWITCH
AFF. ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR - NOTE ALL MOUNTING DIMENSIONS COVER PLATES INDICATING CIRCUIT NUMBERS.

GIVEN ARE TO THE BOTTOM OF THE OUTLET BOX

23. THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD COORDINATE THE INSTALLATION OF THE NEW
UNDERGROUND ELECTRICAL SERVICE WITH THE LOCAL UTILITY. THE OWNER SHALL PAY ALL CHARGES
FOR THE INSTALLATION OF THE NEW UNDERGROUND UTILITY SERVICE.

24, THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD COORDINATE THE LOCATION OF HIS TELEPHONE CONDUIT
STUB OUTS WITH THE LOCAL TELEPHONE COMPANY PRIOR TO HIS INSTALLING ANY CONDUITS.

NEW SCALE HOUSE for
BLACKBURN SOLID WASTE FACILIT

CATAWBA COUNTY
4017 ROCKY FORD RD NEWTON, NC 28658

TYPE DESCRIPTION CATALOG ELECTRICAL DATA NOTES
A 2x4 LED FLAT PANEL FIXTURE LITHONIA: 3000 LUMEN LED, 3500K
SURFACE MOUNTED CPX-2X4-3000LM-80CRI-35K-SWL- O-IOV ELECTRONIC DIMMING DRIVER
3000 LUMEN MINIO-MVOLT 25 WATTS - 28 VA, 120-277V
WITH SURFACE MOUNT KIT SURFACE MOUNT KIT: 2X4SMKSH
A2 2x4 LED FLAT PANEL FIXTURE LITHONIA 5000 LUMEN LED, 3500K
SURFACE MOUNTED CPX-2X4-5000LM-80CRI-35K-SWL- O-IOV ELECTRONIC DIMMING DRIVER
5000 LUMEN MINIO-MVOLT 35 WATTS - 39 VA, 120-277V
WITH SURFACE MOUNT KIT SURFACE MOUNT KIT: 2X4SMKSH
B EXTERIOR WALL PACK LITHONIA: 3000 LUMEN LED, 3000K
3000 LUMEN WDGE2LED-P3-30K-80CRI-*-MVOLT ELECTRONIC DRIVER
-SRM I8 WATTS, 20 VA, 120-277V
ECX EMERGENCY WITH EXIT LIGHT LITHONIA 4 WATTS - 4 VA, 120/277V PLOT DATE:
| SIDE RED LETTER LHQM-LED-R-SD 10/17/2024
WITH BATTERY BACKUP
ISSUED:
EH EXTERIOR EMERGENCY LIGHT LITHONIA: Il WATTS - 12 VA, 120/277V 10/17/2024
LISTED FOR WET LOCATION AFF-OEL-*-FCT FOR CONSTRUCTION
WITH BATTERY BACKUP
SEE ARCHITECTURAL PLAN FOR MOUNTING
LOCATION AND HEIGHT.
FIELD COORDINATE MOUNTING HEIGHT WITH
ARCHITECT IF NOT SHOWN ON
ARCHITECTURAL PLAN. DRAWN BY: APPROVED:
2. E.(C)). SI—IALLOSUBMIT %ATALog Tg ARCHITECT SWM MCB
FOR APPROVAL PRIOR PURCHASE ANY. ) :
FINISH COLOR/TRIM SUBLECT TO BE CHANGED PROJECTNO.: [ RECORD:
PER ARCHITECT. 24002
CONTENTS:
ELECTRICAL

SYMBOL LEGEND,
NOTES, DETAILS

SHEET:

EOOL




LIGHTING KEY NOTES

EXTERIOR LIGHT TO BE USED AS A NORMALLY OFF EMERGENCY LIGHT. CONNECT BATTERY BACKUP
AHEAD OF PHOTOCELL CONTROL

GONTRAM

ARCHITECTURE, INC.

5100 UNICON DRIVE, SUITE 103
WAKE FOREST, NC 27587

PHONE: 919.876.5331
PI-l B ) '
_______ EH @ eddie@gontramarchitecture.com
deeq

www.gontramarchitecture.com

—& Ecx (©) COPYRIGHT 2024
/
/

THESE DOCUMENTS ARE INSTRUMETNS OF
SERVICE AND AS SUCH REMAIN THE PRO-
PEM / PERTY OF THE ARCHITECT. PUBLISH OR

A /% A USE THEM ONLY WITH THE ARCHITECT'S

EXPRESSED WRITTEN APPROVAL

A2 TLANTEC

- CONTROL ROOM

\ _ - ENrf:’NEERS, PA
1 s ®IMEG
7

g > 3221 BLUE RIDGE ROAD, SUITE 113
7~
/,

RALEIGH, NC 27612
919) 571l

24160
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LIGHTING PLAN

SCALE: 1/4" =1'-0"

24160

POWER KEY NOTES

COMMUNICATION BOARD.

e STUB 2-2° EMPTY CONDUITS TO PROPERTY LINE PER TELEPHONE COMPANY. PROVIDE WITH PULLWIRE.
e PROVIDE GROUND BAR AND |I-#6G CU IN I/2" TO PANEL.

¢ MOUNT RECEPTACLE ON BOARD TO ACCOMODATE EQUIPMENT.

COORDINATE SCALE AND LOAD CELL LOCATION WITH SCALE VENDOR PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN

COOI?DSINATE EXACT LOCATION OF TRAFFIC SIGNALS WITH OWNER PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN. SEE 3/EIOI FOR
DETAIL

EC. TO FIELD COORDINATE EXACT LOCATION OF GENERATOR ANNUNCIATOR PANEL WITH OWNER AND
ARCHITECT PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN

® 0

ALE | SCALE | TRAFFIC Sh
SUMMING  DIGITAL WEIGHT L ]
TOTALIZER NoicATOR o ——_——_——

— KEY NOTES

NEW SCALE HOUSE for
BLACKBURN SOLID WASTE FACILITY
CATAWBA COUNTY
4017 ROCKY FORD RD NEWTON, NC 28658

P2 ecri b 0O s
Pl-14 I r _ u (1) EC. TO PROVIDE I CONDUIT
Pl-9 | P2-] o)
EROPOSED (V) mameey Guaeee NEw ATS  [] RESTROOM P2-5 } } (2) EC. TO PROVIDE 4' CONDUIT
T -IO3
LOCATION Q;IA HEATER I O I (3) EC. TO PROVIDE (® I' CONDUITS. RUN () CONDUIT TO EACH HYDROSTATIC LOAD CELL FROM JUNCTION BOX
i | |
P-l6 Pl PO P68 | AR SRR
PI-12 @ | LOADCELS ® |
e EC e -
NEW METER BASE D | T
S o
@] p|-5.<g= 10/17/2024
PI—3<\®= = Pl-7 CONTROL ROOM SSUED.
o] r———— - —————Z g i
WP S | P2-3 @ NS ER 10/17/2024
@ CLOSET l l FOR CONSTRUCTION
Pr68 <4 P27 | |
| | o |
| sc . |
HH 44" | AE2 HYDPSLSEA?TIQ | O_@
| LOAD CELLS & |
L - SUMMING
ﬁD ﬁD TOTALIZER
ALE 2 ALE 2
SUMMING  DIGITAL WEIGHT
TOTALIZER  RDICATOR
_ILmngIA_ QLE igzx _ILJNLQ'I:IA Sliﬁ éQX )_@
¢
NEMA 3R
NOTES S5 JBOX NOTES
I COORDINATE EXACT L. COORDINATE EXACT DRAWN BY: | APPROVED:
LOCATION OF ALL LOCATION OF ALL SWM MCB
SCALE EQUIPMENT >—3 SCALE EQUIPMENT
WITH SCALE VENDOR. WITH SCALE VENDOR. PROJECT NO.: | RECORD:
HYDQO.ST ATIC 2. RISER IS TYPICAL OF 24002
LOAD CELL BOTH SCALES. CONTENTS:
(TYP. OF 8 ELECTRICAL PLANS
PER SCALE)
SHEET:

POWER PLAN 3 | SCALE LOAD CELL RISER DIAGRAM
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0" NOT TO SCALE E 1 O 1




KEY NOTES

@ NEW 1207240V, 18, 3W UNDERGROUND SERVICE CONDUCTORS:
e (3) #3 IN I/4* CONDUIT
e EC. TO PROVIDE A PRICE PER FOOT.

« IF LOCAL UTILITY PROVIDES UNDERGROUND SERVICE CONDUCTORS, EC. TO PROVIDE OWNER WITH A CREDIT NOTES
(2) NEW METER BASE ACCORDING TO LOCAL UTILITY L FALLT CURRENTS:
. ¢ EC. SHALL OBTAIN AVAILABLE FAULT CURRENT
@ o I A GANS T ONPUCTORS! FROM ENGINEER AND PROVIDE LABEL INDICATING
FAULT CURRENTS ON SERVICE DISCONNECT AND
(@) SERVICE DISCONECT PANEL BOARD PER ENGINEER INSTRUCTION. G O NTRAM
< 100A, 240 VOLT, 2-POLE, NEMA 2R FUSIBLE DISCONNECT
« FUSE WITH IOOA FUSES, MN. AIC RATING OF 42KA. FUSES SHALL BE CURRENT LIMITING FUSE THAT HAVE PEAK LET-THROUGH NOT ARCHITECTURE. INC
HIGHER THAN 22KA ON LOAD SIDE WHERE AVAILABLE FAULT CURRENT 1S 42KA OR LOWER . .

e SEE NOTE #l
o LABEL "SERVICE DISCONNECT’

NEW GROUNDING ELECTRODE CONDUCTORS PER NEC 250:

5100 UNICON DRIVE, SUITE 103

e () #8G IN I/ CONDUIT TO BULDING STEEL, CW. MAIN IF AVAILABLE WAKE FOREST, NC 27587
« () #6C N I/2* CONDUIT TO 2 DRIVEN RODS PHONE: 919.876.5331
o () #4G IN /22 CONDUIT TO REINFORCED STEEL AT CONCRETE FOOTING IF AVAILABLE

eddie@gontramarchitecture.com

NEW FEEDER: -
(7) NEW PANELBOARD. SEE PANEL SCHEDULE FOR DETALS ©) COPYRIGHT 2024
NEW FEEDEQ, THESE DOCUMENTS ARE INSTRUMETNS OF
e (3 #0, O #10G IN 3/4" CONDUIT PERTY OF THE ARCHITECT, PUBLISH OR
E THEM ONLY WITH THE ARCHITECT'
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« PROVIDE EMERGENCY SHUTDOWN SWITCH AT THE EXTERIOR OF ENCLOSURE. LABEL 'GENERATOR EMERGENCY SHUTDOWN' 2, W 2, 3W 5221 BLUE RIDGE ROAD, SUIE I3
« PROVIDE WITH REMOTE ANNUNCIATOR LOCATED INSIDE BULDING. SEE PLAN FOR REMOTE ANNUNCIATOR LOGATION NEW RALEIGH, NG 27612
« DO NOT BOND NEUTRAL TO GROUND BAR LP GENERATOR Q
« PROVIDE WITH 120V BATTERY CHARGER AND JACKET HEATER 2460
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24160

NEW SCALE HOUSE for
BLACKBURN SOLID WASTE FACILITY

CATAWBA COUNTY
4017 ROCKY FORD RD NEWTON, NC 28658

PANEL P1 120/240V, 1 PHASE, 3 WIRE
CKT DESCRIPTION KVA C | 6 | W |CB|CKT CKT|CB| W |6 | C KVA DESCRIPTION CKT
| |EXTERIOR LIGHTING ol 2 | 2 | 2 [20] 1 2 13010 ] 10|34 06 PANEL P2| 2 PANEL P2 120/240V, 1 PHASE, 3 WIRE
3 |REC EXTERIOR 0.4 V2 | 12 | 12 | 20| 3 4 |2 |10 | - | - 09 VIA ATS| 4
5 |REC 103 0.2 2 | 12 | 12 |20 | 5 6 B | 12 [ 12 |12 1.7 HP-, FC-I|_6 CKT DESCRIPTION KVA C | 6 | W |[CB|CKT CKT|CB| W | 6 | C KVA DESCRIPTION CKT
7 |REC TCBB 0.4 2 | 12 | 12 | 20 | 7 8 | 2P | 12 | - | - 1.7 8 | _|SCALE | 0Ol 72 | 12 | 12 | 20| | 2 |20 12 | 12 |2 0.2 INTERIOR LIGHTING| 2
9 |REC IOl 0.4 72 | 12 | 12 |20 ] 9 o | B | 2 [ 12 |12 o) U-H| 10 3 |SCALE 2 (o) 72 | 2 | 12 |20 3 4 (20| 2 | 12 |2 0.4 TRAFFIC SIGNALS| 4
Il |SPARE 00 - | -1 - 120 |1 2 |30 | 10 | IO |3/4 2.4 NOTE 2 WH-H| 12 5 |REC IOl 0.4 72 | 2 | 12 |20 | 5 6 - |- =1 - 0.0 SPACE ONLY| 6
13 |SPARE 00 - | -1 -12011; 4 |20 | 12 | 12 [ 12 15 BATTERY CHARGER| 14 7 |REC 101 0.4 72 | 12 | 12 | 20| 7 8 -l -] -1- 0.0 SPACE ONLY| 8
5 |SPARE 00 -1l -1-12015 6 | 20 | 12 | 12 | /2 15 JACKET HEATER| 16 9 |SPACE ONLY 0.0 - | -1 —-1-109 o | - | -1 - |- 0.0 SPACE ONLY| 10
I7_|SPACE ONLY 00 - |l -1 -1-11W7 g | - | - | - | - 0.0 SPACE ONLY| 18 Il |[SPACE ONLY 0.0 il B Rl el B 12 - | -1 -1 - 0.0 SPACE ONLY| 12
19 |[SPACE ONLY 00 - | -1 -1-11m 20 | - | - | -] - 0.0 SPACE ONLY| 20 I3 |[SPACE ONLY 0.0 - | -1 -1 -11m13 4 | - | - | - | - 0.0 SPACE ONLY| 14
2l |SPACE ONLY 00 - |l -1-1-12 2 | - | - | -] - 0.0 SPACE ONLY| 22 5 |SPACE ONLY 0.0 - | -] -] 188 16 - - - | - 0.0 SPACE ONLY| 16
23 |SPACE ONLY 00 - | -1 -1-123 24 | - | - | - | - 0.0 SPACE ONLY| 24 I7_|SPACE ONLY 0.0 - | -] -] -1W s | -1 -1 -1- 0.0 SPACE ONLY| 18
25 |SPACE ONLY 00 - | - -1 -12 26 | — | - | - | - 0.0 SPACE ONLY| 26 19 |SPACE ONLY 0.0 -l -1l -1-1108 20 | - | - | -1 - 0.0 SPACE ONLY| 20 PLOT DATE:
27 |SPACE ONLY 00 - | -1 -1-127 28 | - | - | -] - 0.0 SPACE ONLY| 28 2l |[SPACE ONLY 0.0 - |l -1 -1-12 2 | - | -1 -1- 0.0 SPACE ONLY| 22 10/17/2024
29 |SPACE ONLY 00 - | -1 -1-129 30| - | -1 -1- 0.0 SPACE ONLY| 30 23 |SPACE ONLY 0.0 - | -1 -1 -123 24 | — | - | - | - 0.0 SPACE ONLY| 24 1SSUED:
3l |ISPACE ONLY 0.0 - | = =1 =13 2 | - | = | = | - 0.0 SPACE ONLY| 32 25 |[SPACE ONLY 0.0 - -] —-1-=-12 26 | - | = | = |- 0.0 SPACE ONLY| 26 10/17/2024
33 [SPACE ONLY 0.0 - - - - 133 34 - - - - 0.0 SPACE ONLY| 34 27 [SPACE ONLY 0.0 - - - - | 27 28 - - - - 0.0 SPACE ONLY| 28 FOR CONSTRUCTION
35 |[SPACE ONLY 00 - | -1 -1-135 % | - | - | - | - 0.0 SPACE ONLY| 36 29 |SPACE ONLY 0.0 - | -1 —-1-12 30 | - | - | - 1- 0.0 SPACE ONLY| 30
37 |SPACE ONLY 00 - | -1 -1 - 137 38 | - | - | - |- 0.0 SPACE ONLY| 38
39 |SPACE ONLY 00 - | -1 -1-139 40 | - | - | -] - 0.0 SPACE ONLY| 40 DESCRIPTION CONNECTED DEMAND | DEMAND 30 A MINIMUM BUS SIZE SURFACE MOUNTING
4] |SPACE ONLY 00 - | -1 -1-14 42 | - | - | - | - 0.0 SPACE ONLY| 42 KVA FACTOR KVA MAIN LUGS ONLY NEMA 3R ENCLOSURE
CONT. LOAD 0.6 1253 0.9 I0 K MINIMUM AIC RATING GROUND BAR
DESCRIPTION  CONNECTEQD DEMAND | DEMAND I00 A MINIMUM BUS SIZE SURFACE MOUNTING RECEPTACLE 0.00 I100%2/50% 0.00
KVA FACTOR KVA MAIN LUGS ONLY NEMA 3R ENCLOSURE MTRS/COOLS 0.72 100% 0.72
CONT. LOAD 0.0 125 0.3 I0 K MINIMUM AIC RATING GROUND BAR HEATS 0.00 I00% 0.00
RECEPTACLE 1.26 I00%/50% 1.26 WATER HEATER| 0.00 I00% 0.00 |INOTES CONNECTED LOADS
MTRS/COOLS 3.36 I00% 3.36 EQUIPMENT 0.60 I00% 060 |l SQUARE D: NQ PHASE A: 0.6 KVA
HEATS .00 I00% 100 KITCHEN EQUIP. 0.00 65% 000 |2 PHASE B: 09 KVA
WATER HEATER| 240 I00% 240  |INOTES CONNECTED LOADS SPECIAL EQ. 0.00 I00% 000 |3
EQUIPMENT 3.00 I00% 300 |l SQUARE D: NQ PHASE A: 4.8 KVA 253 OF LARGEST HVAC/MOTOR 000 |4 TOTAL: 15 KVA SR AN B APPROVED.
KITCHEN EQUIP. 0.00 653 000 |20 EC. TO PROVIDE LOCK-OFF PROVISION PHASE Bt 6.3 KVA TOTAL DEMAND 15| 5 DEMAND 6 AMP SWM MCB
SPECIAL EQ. 0.00 I00% 000 |3
25¢ OF LARGEST HVAC/MOTOR 065 |4 TOTAL: Il KVA PROJECT NO.: | RECORD:
TOTAL DEMAND 79 |5 DEMAND 49 AMP 24002
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